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English
Safety. Important Safety Information: CAUTION ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD! 
1) Follow all instructions. 2) Do not use apparatus near water. 3) Clean only with a dry cloth. 
4) Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 5) Do not install near any heat 
sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) 
that produce heat. WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, 
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

Register today! Thank you for purchasing a Logitech® Vantage™ USB microphone. 
Please take a moment to register your new product. Registration helps to ensure that 
you have the latest product information by providing you with these benefits: 
1) Customer Service Updates - special notices about your new product and related 
upgrade offers; 2) Advance notice of new products and special offers. Visit our website at 
http://register.logitech.com and register now!

Product Usage. This USB microphone is designed to be used exclusively with your gaming 
console. Before using this product, carefully read this manual and retain it for future 
reference. Please do not return this device to the store. If you are having difficulties 
configuring or using your new microphone, please contact technical support online 
at support.logitech.com, or refer to the table of technical support telephone numbers 
in this document.

Setup. 1. Turn off game console. 2. Insert USB connector. 3. Turn on game console, 
and then load a game.

Logitech® Hardware Product Limited Warranty
Logitech® warrants that your Logitech hardware product shall be free from defects in material 
and workmanship for two (2) years, beginning from the date of purchase. Except where 
prohibited by applicable law, this warranty is nontransferable and is limited to the original 
purchaser. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights 
that vary under local laws. 

Remedies
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty shall be, 
at Logitech’s option, (1) to repair or replace the hardware, or (2) to refund the price paid, 
provided that the hardware is returned to the point of purchase, or such other place as 
Logitech may direct, with a copy of the sales receipt or dated itemized receipt. Shipping and 
handling charges may apply except where prohibited by applicable law. Logitech may, at its 
option, use new or refurbished or used parts in good working condition to repair or replace 
any hardware product. Any replacement hardware product will be warranted for the 
remainder of the original warranty period, or thirty (30) days, whichever is longer or for any 
additional period of time that may be applicable in your jurisdiction. 

This warranty does not cover problems or damage resulting from (1) accident, abuse, 
misapplication, or any unauthorized repair, modification or disassembly; (2) improper 
operation or maintenance, usage not in accordance with product instructions or connection 
to improper voltage supply; or (3) use of consumables, such as replacement batteries, 
not supplied by Logitech except where such restriction is prohibited by applicable law.

How to Obtain Warranty Support
Before submitting a warranty claim, we recommend you visit the support section at 
www.logitech.com for technical assistance. Valid warranty claims are generally processed 
through the point of purchase during the first thirty (30) days after purchase; however, 
this period of time may vary depending on where you purchased your product. Please check 
with Logitech or the retailer where you purchased your product for details. Warranty claims 
that cannot be processed through the point of purchase and any other product related 
questions should be addressed directly to Logitech. The addresses and customer service 
contact information for Logitech can be found in the documentation accompanying 
your product and on the web at www.logitech.com/contactus.

Limitation of Liability
LOGITECH SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE OR 
DATA (WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT) OR COMMERCIAL LOSS FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS 
OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON YOUR PRODUCT EVEN IF LOGITECH HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE 
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 
special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion 
may not apply to you. 

Duration of Implied Warranties
EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR 
CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS 
HARDWARE PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THE APPLICABLE LIMITED 
WARRANTY PERIOD FOR YOUR PRODUCT. Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how 
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. 

National Statutory Rights
Consumers have legal rights under applicable national legislation governing the sale of 
consumer goods. Such rights are not affected by the warranties in this Limited Warranty. 

No Other Warranties
No Logitech dealer, agent, or employee is authorized to make any modification, extension, 
or addition to this warranty. 

Logitech Address
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Switzerland

Deutsch
Sicherheit: Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen: Vorsicht - Elektroschockgefahr! 
1) Befolgen Sie sämtliche Anweisungen. 2) Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe 
von Wasser. 3) Reinigen Sie es nur mit einem trockenen Tuch. 4) Installieren Sie das Gerät 
gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers. 5) Stellen Sie das Gerät in sicherer Entfernung von 
Wärmequellen (Heizkörpern, Öfen, Herden oder anderen Wärme abgebenden Geräten, 
z. B. Verstärkern) auf. Achtung: Um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags 
zu reduzieren, schützen Sie das Gerät vor Regen und Feuchtigkeit.

Melden Sie sich noch heute an! Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das Mikrofon Logitech® 
Vantage™ USB entschieden haben. Bitte nehmen Sie sich einen Augenblick Zeit, um das 
Produkt zu registrieren. Sie erhalten die neuesten Produktinformationen und folgende 
Vorteile: 1) Kundendienst-Updates: Mitteilungen über Ihr neues Produkt und entsprechende 
Aufrüstangebote. 2) Vorankündigungen neuer Produkte und Sonderangebote. 
Besuchen Sie unsere Website http://register.logitech.com und melden Sie sich jetzt an!

Einsatz des Geräts: Dieses USB-Mikrofon ist nur für den Einsatz mit Ihren Spielekonsolen 
ausgelegt. Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch vor dem ersten Einsatz sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie es gut auf. Bitte geben Sie dieses Gerät nicht an den Laden zurück. 
Sollten beim Konfigurieren oder Nutzen des Mikrofons Probleme auftreten, wenden Sie sich 
an den Kundendienst unter support.logitech.com oder einer in der Tabelle aufgeführten 
Telefonnummern.

Einrichten 1. Schalten Sie die Spielekonsole aus. 2. Verbinden Sie den USB-Stecker. 
3. Schalten Sie die Spielekonsole ein und laden Sie ein Spiel.

Beschränkte Garantie für Hardwareprodukte von Logitech
Logitech garantiert, dass Ihr Logitech Hardwareprodukt für 2 Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum keine 
Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler aufweisen wird. Außer dort, wo dies vom anwendbaren 
Recht untersagt ist, ist diese Garantie nicht übertragbar und auf den Originalkäufer 
beschränkt. Diese Garantie gewährt Ihnen besondere gesetzliche Rechte, Sie können jedoch 
auch andere Rechte besitzen, die je nach örtlichen Gesetzen unterschiedlich sind.

Rechtsmittel
Logitechs gesamte Haftung und Ihr einziges Rechtsmittel für jegliche Art der Garantie-
verletzung ist nach Logitechs Ermessen entweder (1) die Reparatur oder der Austausch 
der Hardware oder (2) die Rückerstattung des bezahlten Preises, vorausgesetzt, dass die 
Hardware an den Kaufort oder solch anderen Ort zurückgebracht wird, der von Logitech 
bestimmt wird, und zwar zusammen mit einer Kopie der Kaufquittung oder einer datierten 
aufgeschlüsselten Quittung. Versandkosten können anfallen, außer dort, wo dies vom 
anwendbaren Recht untersagt wird. Logitech kann nach seinem Ermessen neue oder 
instand gesetzte oder gebrauchte Teile, die sich in gutem Betriebszustand befinden, 
zur Reparatur oder zum Austausch eines beliebigen Hardwareprodukts verwenden. 
Jedes Ersatzhardwareprodukt wird für den Rest der ursprünglichen Garantielaufzeit bzw. für 
dreißig (30) Tage mit einer Garantie versehen, je nachdem, welcher Zeitraum länger ist, 
oder für solch eine zusätzliche Zeitspanne, die in Ihrer Gerichtsbarkeit Anwendung findet.

Diese Garantie deckt keine Probleme oder Schäden ab, die durch Folgendes entstanden sind: 
(1) unvorhergesehenes Ereignis, Missbrauch, falsche Anwendung oder jedwede nicht 
genehmigte Reparatur, Modifikation oder Demontage, (2) unsachgemäße Bedienung oder 
unvorschriftsmäßige Wartung, eine von den Produktanweisungen abweichende Nutzung 
oder Anschluss an eine ungeeignete Spannungsversorgung oder (3) Gebrauch von 
Verbrauchsmaterialien wie Ersatzbatterien, die nicht von Logitech geliefert wurden, 
außer dort, wo eine solche Beschränkung vom anwendbaren Recht untersagt ist.

Erhalt des durch die Garantie gewährten Supports
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, vor der Stellung eines Garantieanspruchs auf www.logitech.com den 
Abschnitt „Support“ zu besuchen, um technische Unterstützung in Anspruch zu nehmen. 
Gültige Garantieansprüche werden normalerweise innerhalb der ersten dreißig (30) Tage nach 
dem Kauf über den Kaufort abgewickelt; abhängig von dem Ort, an dem Sie das Produkt 
gekauft haben, kann diese Zeitspanne jedoch unterschiedlich sein – bitte erkundigen Sie sich 
diesbezüglich bei Logitech oder dem Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, nach 
Einzelheiten. Bei Garantieansprüchen, die nicht über den Kaufort abgewickelt werden können, 
oder sonstigen produktbezogenen Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte direkt an Logitech.
Die Adressen und Kontaktinformationen für den Kundendienst von Logitech finden Sie 
in den Begleitunterlagen zum Produkt und im Internet unter www.logitech.com/contactus.

Haftungsbeschränkung
LOGITECH IST IN KEINEM FALL HAFTBAR FÜR JEGLICHEN SCHADENERSATZ FÜR BESONDERE 
SCHADENSFOLGEN, FÜR INDIREKTEN SCHADEN, FÜR NEBEN- UND FOLGESCHÄDEN, 
EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF, DEN VERLUST VON GEWINNEN, 
EINNAHMEN ODER DATEN (OB DIREKT ODER INDIREKT) ODER KOMMERZIELLEN VERLUST AUF 
GRUND EINER VERLETZUNG EINER BELIEBIGEN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN 
GARANTIE FÜR IHR PRODUKT, UND ZWAR SELBST DANN, WENN LOGITECH AUF DIE 
MÖGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHÄDEN AUFMERKSAM GEMACHT WURDE. Einige Gerichtsbarkeiten 
erlauben nicht den Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung von Schadenersatz für besondere 
Schadensfolgen, für indirekten Schaden, für Neben- und Folgeschäden, sodass die 
vorstehende Beschränkung bzw. der vorstehende Ausschluss eventuell nicht auf Sie zutreffen.

Laufzeit von stillschweigenden Zusagen und Gewährleistungen
AUSSER IN DEM VOM ANWENDBAREN RECHT ZUGELASSENEN UMFANG IST JEDE STILLSCHWEIGENDE 
ZUSAGE ODER GEWÄHRLEISTUNG DER ALLGEMEINEN GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG 
FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK IN BEZUG AUF DIESES HARDWAREPRODUKT ZEITLICH AUF DIE 
LAUFZEIT DER ANWENDBAREN BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE FÜR IHR PRODUKT BEGRENZT. 
Einige Gerichtsbarkeiten lassen Beschränkungen in Bezug auf die Dauer einer stillschweigenden 
Zusage bzw. Gewährleistung nicht zu, sodass die vorstehende Beschränkung eventuell nicht 
auf Sie zutrifft.

Nationale gesetzliche Rechte
Verbraucher besitzen Rechte nach anwendbarer nationaler Gesetzgebung, die sich auf den 
Verkauf von Konsumgütern beziehen. Diese Rechte sind von den in dieser beschränkten Garantie 
enthaltenen Zusicherungen nicht betroffen.

Keine anderen Garantien

Kein Händler, Vertreter oder Mitarbeiter von Logitech ist befugt, an dieser Garantie etwaige 
Modifikationen, Erweiterungen oder Zusätze vorzunehmen.

Adresse von Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Schweiz

Français
Sécurité. Consignes de sécurité importantes: ATTENTION: RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION! 
1) Suivez toutes les instructions à la lettre. 2) N'utilisez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source 
d'eau. 3) Nettoyez-le uniquement à l'aide d'un chiffon sec. 4) Procédez à l'installation 
en respectant les instructions du fabricant. 5) N'installez pas l'appareil à proximité d'un radiateur, 
d'un poêle ou de toute autre source de chaleur (y compris les amplificateurs). 
AVERTISSEMENT: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION, N'EXPOSEZ PAS CET 
APPAREIL A LA PLUIE NI A L'HUMIDITE.

Inscrivez votre produit dès aujourd'hui! Vous venez d'acheter le microphone USB Logitech® 
Vantage™ et nous vous en félicitons. Veuillez prendre un moment pour enregistrer votre nouveau 
produit. L'enregistrement vous permet de profiter des dernières informations sur le produit avec 
les avantages suivants: 1) Mises à jour du service clientèle: avis spéciaux concernant votre nouveau 
produit et les offres de mise à niveau correspondantes; 2) Informations en avant-première 
sur les nouveaux produits et les offres spéciales. Consultez notre site Web à l'adresse 
http://register.logitech.com et enregistrez-vous aujourd’hui!

Utilisation du produit. Ce microphone USB est conçu pour être utilisé exclusivement avec votre 
console de jeu. Avant d'utiliser ce produit, lisez attentivement ce manuel, que vous conserverez 
pour pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement. Ne renvoyez pas ce dispositif au magasin. 
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes de configuration ou d'utilisation, contactez le service 
de support en ligne à l'adresse support.logitech.com ou reportez-vous à la liste de numéros 
de téléphone du service de support technique dans ce document.

Installation 1. Eteignez la console. 2. Insérez le connecteur USB. 3. Mettez la console sous 
tension et chargez un jeu.

Garantie limitée du matériel Logitech
Logitech garantit que votre produit Logitech exempt de tout défaut de matériel et de 
construction pour 2 ans, à partir de sa date d'achat. Hormis lorsque les lois en vigueur 
l'interdisent, cette garantie n'est pas transférable et elle est limitée à l'acheteur initial. 
Cette garantie vous octroie un certain nombre de droits et vous bénéficiez également d'autres 
droits qui varient selon les lois locales en vigueur.

Recours
En cas de rupture de garantie, la seule obligation de Logitech et votre seul recours consistent, 
à la discrétion de Logitech, (1) à réparer ou remplacer le matériel, ou (2) à rembourser le montant 
payé, sous réserve qu'il soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué par Logitech, 
accompagné d'un justificatif d'achat ou d'un reçu détaillé et daté. Des frais de port et de 
traitement peuvent être demandés, sauf si cela est contraire aux lois applicables. Logitech se 
réserve le droit d'utiliser des pièces neuves, remises à neuf ou déjà utilisées mais en état de 
marche pour réparer ou remplacer le produit. Tout matériel de remplacement sera garanti pour 
le reste de la période de garantie initiale ou pour trente (30) jours, selon la période la plus longue, 
ou pour toute durée supplémentaire éventuellement requise par la loi dans votre juridiction.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les problèmes ou les préjudices résultant (1) d'un accident, 
d'un abus, d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une modification ou d'un désassemblage; 
(2) d'une utilisation ou d'un entretien incorrect, d'une utilisation non conforme aux instructions 
fournies avec le produit ou d'un branchement à une alimentation dont la tension est inadaptée; 
ou (3) de l'utilisation de consommables (piles de remplacement, par exemple) non fournis 
par Logitech, hormis là où une telle restriction est interdite par les lois en vigueur.

Comment bénéficier de la garantie
Avant de soumettre une réclamation relative à la garantie, nous vous recommandons de consulter 
la rubrique de support technique de notre site Web, disponible à l'adresse www.logitech.com, 
afin d'obtenir de l'aide. Les réclamations fondées, et qui sont liées à la garantie, sont en général 
traitées par l'intermédiaire du point de vente dans les trente (30) jours suivant l'achat. Cette durée 
peut toutefois varier en fonction du lieu d'achat. Veuillez vous renseigner auprès de Logitech ou 
de la boutique qui vous a vendu le produit pour plus de détails. Les réclamations qui ne peuvent 
être traitées par l'intermédiaire du point de vente, et les autres questions liées au produit, 
doivent être adressées directement à Logitech. Les adresses et les coordonnées du service client 
de Logitech sont mentionnées dans la documentation qui accompagne votre produit, 
et sur Internet à l'adresse www.logitech.com/contactus.

Limite de responsabilité
LOGITECH NE PEUT ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT PRÉJUDICE SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT, 
CONSÉCUTIF OU ACCIDENTEL, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS RESTRICTION, DE TOUT MANQUE À GAGNER, 
DE TOUTE PERTE DE RECETTES OU DE DONNÉES (DIRECTE OU INDIRECTE) OU DE TOUT PRÉJUDICE 
COMMERCIAL POUR RUPTURE DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE CONCERNANT 
VOTRE PRODUIT, MÊME SI LOGITECH A ÉTÉ INFORMÉ DE L'ÉVENTUALITÉ DE CES PRÉJUDICES. 
Certaines juridictions n'autorisant pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des préjudices spéciaux, indirects, 
consécutifs ou accidentels, les limitations ou les exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas 
s'appliquer à votre cas.

Durée des garanties implicites

HORMIS LORSQUE CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU 
CONDITION DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER EST LIMITÉE 
EN TEMPS, POUR UNE DURÉE CORRESPONDANT À LA DURÉE DE LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
APPLICABLE À VOTRE PRODUIT. Certaines juridictions ne reconnaissant pas les limitations de durée 
des garanties implicites, les limitations susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à votre cas.

Droits nationaux prévus par la loi
Les consommateurs bénéficient de droits reconnus par la loi en vertu de la législation nationale 
applicable régissant la vente de biens de consommation. Ces droits ne sont pas affectés par 
les garanties mentionnées dans cette garantie limitée.

Aucune autre garantie
Aucun distributeur, représentant ou employé de Logitech n'est autorisé à modifier ou étendre 
la présente garantie, ni à y ajouter des éléments.

Adresse de Logitech
LLogitech Europe S.A. Z.I. Moulin du Choc D 1122 Romanel/Morges Suisse

Italiano 
Sicurezza. Importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza ATTENZIONE: PERICOLO DI SCOSSE 
ELETTRICHE 1) Seguire tutte le istruzioni. 2) Non utilizzare il dispositivo vicino all'acqua. 
3) Pulire soltanto con un panno asciutto. 4) Eseguire l'installazione secondo le istruzioni 
del produttore. 5) Non installare vicino a fonti di calore quali termosifoni, stufe e altri apparecchi 
che producono calore, inclusi gli amplificatori. AVVISO: PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI SCOSSE 
ELETTRICHE, NON ESPORRE IL DISPOSITIVO A PIOGGIA O UMIDITÀ.

Effettua la registrazione oggi stesso. Grazie per avere acquistato il microfono Logitech® 
Vantage™ USB. Registra il nuovo prodotto. Con la registrazione potrai essere certo di ricevere 
le ultime notizie sui prodotti e usufruirai dei seguenti vantaggi: 1) Novità del servizio clienti: 
notizie speciali sul tuo nuovo prodotto e offerte per l'acquisto delle nuove versioni. 
2) Anteprime dei nuovi prodotti e offerte speciali. Visita il sito Web all'indirizzo 
http://register.logitech.com e registrati adesso!

Uso del prodotto. Questo microfono USB è destinato esclusivamente all'utilizzo con la console 
di videogiochi. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente questo manuale e conservarlo 
come riferimento futuro. Non restituire il dispositivo al negozio. In caso di difficoltà con 
la configurazione o l'utilizzo del microfono, rivolgersi al servizio di assistenza tecnica on-line 
all'indirizzo support.logitech.com; in alternativa consultare la tabella dei numeri telefonici 
del servizio di assistenza disponibile in questo documento.

Installazione. 1. Spegnere la console di videogiochi. 2. Inserire il connettore USB. 
3. Accendere la console, quindi caricare un gioco.

Garanzia limitata prodotto hardware Logitech 
Logitech garantisce che il prodotto Logitech acquistato sarà privo di difetti dei materiali 
e di produzione per il periodo di 2 anni a decorrere dalla data dell’acquisto. Fatta eccezione 
per quanto proibito dalla legge in vigore, la presente garanzia non è trasferibile ed è limitata 
all’acquirente originale. La presente garanzia attribuisce all’acquirente diritti legali specifici, 
e l’acquirente può a sua volta vantare altri diritti che variano a seconda delle leggi locali.

Rimedi
L’intera responsabilità di Logitech ed il rimedio esclusivo dell’acquirente per qualsiasi violazione 
di garanzia sarà, a discrezione di Logitech: (1) riparazione o sostituzione dell’hardware, 
oppure (2) rimborso del prezzo pagato, a condizione che l’hardware sia stato restituito al punto 
di acquisto o al luogo eventualmente indicato da Logitech, accompagnato dalla copia 
della ricevuta d’acquisto o dalla ricevuta dettagliata e datata. Possono essere applicate spese 
di spedizione e di movimentazione, fatta eccezione per i casi in cui ciò è proibito dalla legge 
in vigore. Per riparare o sostituire un prodotto hardware, Logitech ha la facoltà, a propria 
discrezione, di utilizzare parti nuove, rinnovate o usate in buone condizioni di funzionamento. 
Qualsiasi prodotto hardware di sostituzione sarà garantito per tutto il tempo rimanente 
del periodo di garanzia originale, o per trenta (30) giorni, quale dei due periodi sia il più lungo, 
oppure per qualsiasi periodo di tempo aggiuntivo che sia conforme alle disposizioni di legge 
in vigore localmente.

La presente garanzia non copre problemi o danni risultanti da: (1) incidente, abuso, applicazione 
impropria, riparazione, modifica o disassemblaggio non autorizzati; (2) operazione impropria 
di manutenzione, utilizzo non conforme alle istruzioni relative al prodotto o collegamento ad 
una tensione di alimentazione impropria; oppure (3) utilizzo di accessori non forniti da Logitech, 
quali ad es. batterie di ricambio, fatta eccezione per i casi in cui tali restrizioni siano proibite 
dalla legge in vigore.

Come ottenere assistenza per la garanzia
Prima di presentare una richiesta di intervento in garanzia, si raccomanda di visitare per ulteriori 
informazioni la sezione relativa all’assistenza tecnica all’indirizzo www.logitech.com. Le richieste di 
intervento in garanzia valide vengono di norma gestite attraverso il punto di acquisto del prodotto 
nel caso vengano presentate nei primi trenta (30) giorni dopo l’acquisto stesso; questo periodo 
di tempo può tuttavia variare a seconda del luogo in cui è stato effettuato l’acquisto. Si prega 
di accertare questo particolare con Logitech o con il dettagliante presso il quale si è acquistato 
il prodotto. Le richieste di intervento in garanzia che non possono essere gestite attraverso 
il punto di acquisto, nonché qualsiasi altra domanda relativa al prodotto, dovranno essere rivolte 
direttamente a Logitech. Gli indirizzi e le informazioni di contatto per il servizio di assistenza 
clienti Logitech sono rinvenibili nella documentazione che accompagna il prodotto acquistato, 
nonché sul Web all’indirizzo www.logitech.com/contactus.

Esclusione di responsabilità
LOGITECH NON SARÀ RESPONSABILE PER ALCUN DANNO SPECIALE, INDIRETTO, INCIDENTALE 
O CONSEQUENZIALE DI QUALSIASI GENERE, COMPRESE - A TITOLO ESEMPLIFICATIVO E SENZA 
LIMITAZIONI - PERDITE DI PROFITTI, DI INTROITI O DI DATI (SIA DIRETTAMENTE CHE INDIRETTAMENTE) 
O PERDITE COMMERCIALI PER LA VIOLAZIONE DI QUALSIASI GARANZIA ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA SUL 
PRODOTTO ACQUISTATO, ANCHE NEL CASO IN CUI LOGITECH SIA STATA INFORMATA DELLA POSSIBILITÀ 
DI TALI DANNI. lcune giurisdizioni non ammettono l’esclusione o la limitazione di responsabilità 
per danni speciali, indiretti, incidentali o consequenziali: per tale motivo la limitazione o l’esclusione 
sopra riportata potrebbe non essere valida nella giurisdizione dell’acquirente.

Durata delle garanzie implicite
FATTA ECCEZIONE PER QUANTO PROIBITO DALLA LEGGE IN VIGORE, QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA 
O CONDIZIONE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O DI IDONEITÀ AD UN USO PARTICOLARE RELATIVA A QUESTO 
PRODOTTO HARDWARE È LIMITATA ALLA DURATA DEL PERIODO DI GARANZIA LIMITATA SPECIFICO 
PER IL PRODOTTO ACQUISTATO. Alcune giurisdizioni non ammettono limitazioni di durata 
della garanzia implicita: per tale motivo la limitazione sopra riportata potrebbe non essere valida 
nella giurisdizione dell’acquirente.

Diritti legali nazionali
I consumatori godono dei diritti legali sanciti dalle leggi nazionali in vigore relative alla vendita 
di prodotti destinati ai consumatori. Tali diritti non sono influenzati dalle garanzie contenute 
nella presente garanzia.

Assenza di altre garanzie
Nessun venditore, agente o dipendente Logitech è autorizzato ad apportare modifiche, 
estensioni o aggiunte alla presente garanzia.

Indirizzo Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Svizzera

Español
Seguridad. Información de seguridad importante: PRECAUCIÓN SOBRE RIESGO DE 
DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS. 1) Siga todas las instrucciones. 2) No use el dispositivo cerca 
del agua. 3) Limpie el dispositivo sólo con un paño seco. 4) Realice la instalación de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones del fabricante. 5) No realice la instalación cerca de fuentes de calor como 
radiadores, calentadores, estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) que generen calor. 
ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR AL MÍNIMO EL RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, 
NO EXPONGA ESTE DISPOSITIVO A LLUVIA O HUMEDAD.

¡Regístrese hoy mismo! Le agradecemos la adquisición de un micrófono USB Logitech® Vantage™. 
Dedique unos momentos a registrar su nuevo producto. El registro de un producto le garantiza 
acceso a información de última hora relacionada con el mismo, mediante: 1) Actualizaciones del 
servicio de atención al cliente: recibirá avisos especiales sobre el producto y ofertas de actualización 
del mismo; 2) Notificaciones adelantadas sobre productos nuevos y ofertas especiales. 
¡Visite http://register.logitech.com para registrarse ahora mismo!

Uso del producto. Este micrófono USB se ha diseñado para uso exclusivo con su consola 
de videojuegos. Antes de usar este producto, lea detenidamente este manual y consérvelo para 
consultarlo en el futuro. No devuelva este dispositivo a la tienda. Si tiene problemas durante 
la configuración o el uso de su nuevo micrófono, póngase en contacto con el servicio de 
asistencia técnica en línea en support.logitech.com, o consulte la tabla de números de teléfono 
de asistencia técnica que aparece en este documento.

Instalación. 1. Apague la consola de videojuegos. 2. Conecte el conector USB. 
3. Encienda la consola de videojuegos y cargue un juego.

Garantía Limitada de Productos de Hardware Logitech
Logitech garantiza que sus productos de hardware Logitech no presentarán defectos materiales 
ni de fabricación durante 2 años, a partir de la fecha de compra. Salvo disposición legal contraria, 
esta garantía no es transferible y se limita al comprador original. Esta garantía le otorga derechos 
legales específicos y es posible que usted también tenga otros derechos que varían según 
las leyes locales.

Recursos
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y su recurso exclusivo en caso de violación de la garantía 
consistirá en, según el criterio de Logitech, (1) reparar o reemplazar el hardware, o (2) reembolsar 
el precio abonado, siempre que se devuelva el hardware al punto de venta u otro lugar similar 
indicado por Logitech, con una copia del recibo de venta o del recibo detallado y fechado. 
Es posible que se apliquen gastos de envío y entrega, salvo disposición legal contraria. Es posible 
que Logitech utilice, según su criterio, piezas nuevas, restauradas o usadas en buenas condiciones 
para reparar o reemplazar cualquier producto de hardware. Todo producto de hardware de 
reemplazo estará cubierto por la garantía durante el período restante correspondiente al período 
de la garantía original o durante treinta (30) días, el período que sea más largo, o durante 
cualquier período adicional establecido en su jurisdicción.

Esta garantía no cubre los problemas o daños ocasionados por (1) accidente, abuso, mal uso 
o toda reparación, modificación o desmontaje no autorizados; (2) uso o mantenimiento 
inadecuados, uso no compatible con las instrucciones del producto o conexión a una fuente 
de alimentación eléctrica inadecuada o (3) utilización de insumos, como baterías de reemplazo, 
no proporcionados por Logitech, salvo disposición legal contraria a esta restricción.

Cómo obtener respaldo de la garantía
Antes de gestionar un reclamo de garantía, le recomendamos que visite la sección de asistencia 
en www.logitech.com para recibir soporte técnico. Los reclamos de garantía válidos generalmente 
son procesados a través del punto de venta durante los primeros treinta (30) días posteriores a la 
compra. Sin embargo, dicho período podrá variar de acuerdo con el lugar donde usted adquirió 
el producto: consulte con Logitech o con el minorista donde usted adquirió el producto para 
obtener más detalles al respecto. Los reclamos de garantía que no puedan ser procesados a través 
del punto de venta y toda inquietud relacionada con el producto adquirido deberán ser enviados 
a Logitech. Usted podrá encontrar las direcciones y la información de contacto del servicio 
al cliente de Logitech en la documentación adjunta al producto y en la página web 
www.logitech.com/contactus.

Limitaciones de responsabilidad LOGITECH NO ASUMIRÁ NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD 
POR DAÑOS ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS, FORTUITOS O CONSIGUIENTES, A SABER, ENTRE OTROS, 
LA PÉRDIDA DE GANANCIAS, INGRESOS O INFORMACIÓN (YA SEA DIRECTA O INDIRECTA) 
O LA PÉRDIDA COMERCIAL POR VIOLACIÓN DE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA 
DE SU PRODUCTO, AÚN CUANDO LOGITECH HAYA SIDO ASESORADO CON RESPECTO 
A LOS POSIBLES DAÑOS. Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños 
especiales, indirectos, fortuitos o consiguientes, de modo que es posible que la limitación 
o exclusión antes mencionada no lo afecte a usted.

Duración de las garantías implícitas
SALVO DISPOSICIÓN LEGAL CONTRARIA, LA DURACIÓN DE TODA GARANTÍA O CONDICIÓN IMPLÍCITA 
DE APTITUD E IDONEIDAD QUE TENGA UN PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO PARA ESTE PRODUCTO DE 
HARDWARE ESTARÁ LIMITADA A LA DURACIÓN DEL PERÍODO CORRESPONDIENTE A LA GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA DE SU PRODUCTO. Algunas jurisdicciones no avalan limitaciones relativas a la duración de la 
garantía implícita, de modo que es posible que la limitación antes mencionada no lo afecte a usted.

Derechos legales nacionales 
Los consumidores poseen derechos legales establecidos por la legislación nacional vigente con 
respecto a la venta de bienes de consumo. Dichos derechos no se ven afectados por las garantías 
establecidas en esta Garantía Limitada.

Ninguna otra garantía
Ningún distribuidor, representante o empleado de Logitech tiene autorización para realizar 
modificaciones, extensiones o adiciones a esta garantía.

Dirección de Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Suiza

Português
Segurança. Informações de Segurança Importantes: AVISO: PERIGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO! 
1) Siga todas as instruções. 2) Não utilize o aparelho perto de água. 3) Limpe apenas com um 
pano seco. 4) Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 5) Não instale o equipamento 
perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, aquecedores, fogões ou qualquer aparelho 
(incluindo amplificadores) que produza calor. AVISO: PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE CHOQUES 
ELÉCTRICOS, NÃO EXPONHA ESTE APARELHO À CHUVA OU À HUMIDADE.

Registe-se hoje! Obrigado por ter adquirido um microfone USB Vantage™ da Logitech®. 
Despenda algum tempo para registar o seu novo produto. O registo ajuda a garantir que tem as 
informações mais recentes acerca do produto, oferecendo-lhe estas vantagens: 1) Actualizações 
do Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente – avisos especiais acerca do seu novo produto e ofertas de 
actualização relacionadas; 2) Avisos antecipados quanto a novos produtos e promoções especiais. 
Visite o nosso site da Web em http://register.logitech.com e registe-se já!

Utilização do produto. Este microfone USB foi concebido para ser utilizado exclusivamente 
com a sua consola de jogos. Antes de começar a utilizar este produto, leia atentamente 
o presente manual e guarde-o para futuras consultas. Não devolva o equipamento à loja. 
Caso verifique dificuldades na configuração ou utilização do seu novo microfone, 
contacte a assistência técnica online em support.logitech.com ou consulte a tabela de números 
de telefone de assistência técnica neste documento.

Configuração. 1. Desligue a consola de jogos. 2. Introduza o conector USB. 
3. Ligue a consola de jogos e, em seguida, carregue o jogo.

Garantia Limitada de equipamento da Logitech 
A Logitech garante que este produto de hardware Logitech estará isento de defeitos de material 
e fabrico durante 2 anos, a partir da data da compra. Exceto quando proibido por lei aplicável, 
esta garantia é intransferível e protege apenas o comprador original. Esta garantia lhe 
concede direitos legais específicos e você pode ter também outros direitos que variam de acordo 
com a jurisdição. 

Remédios jurídicos
A responsabilidade total da Logitech e seu exclusivo remédio jurídico para qualquer quebra 
de garantia deverão ser, a critério da Logitech, (1) consertar ou substituir o equipamento ou 
(2) reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o equipamento seja devolvido ao local onde foi comprado 
ou em outro local determinado pela Logitech com uma cópia da nota fiscal ou recibo datado. 
Taxas de manipulação e remessa poderão ser aplicáveis, exceto quando proibido pelas leis locais. 
A Logitech poderá, a seu critério, usar peças novas, usadas ou recondicionadas em bom estado 
de funcionamento para reparar ou substituir qualquer equipamento. Qualquer equipamento 
substituído terá garantia durante o restante do período original da garantia ou trinta (30) dias, 
o que for mais longo, ou durante qualquer período adicional que possa ser aplicável na 
sua jurisdição. 

Esta garantia não cobre problemas ou danos resultantes de (a) acidente, abuso, 
mau uso ou qualquer reparo não autorizado, modificação ou desmontagem; (b) operação ou 
manutenção inadequada, uso que não está em conformidade com as instruções do produto ou 
voltagem incorreta; ou (c) uso de elementos, tais como baterias, não fornecidos pela Logitech, 
exceto quando essa restrição é proibida pela lei aplicável. 

Como obter assistência para garantia
Recomendamos que, antes de enviar a reclamação de garantia, você visite a seção de assistência em 
www.logitech para obter assistência técnica. As reclamações de garantia válidas são geralmente 
processadas pelo local onde foi feita a compra durante os primeiros trinta (30) dias após a compra; 
entretanto, esse período pode variar, dependendo do local onde o produto foi comprado - para 
obter mais detalhes, entre em contato com a Logitech ou com o varejista onde comprou o produto. 
As reclamações de garantia que não possam ser processadas pelo local de compra e quaisquer 
outras perguntas relacionadas ao produto devem ser enviadas diretamente à Logitech. Os endereços 
e informações de contato para atendimento ao cliente para a Logitech podem ser encontrados na 
documentação que acompanha seu produto e em www.logitech.com/contactus. 

Limitação de responsabilidade
A LOGITECH NÃO SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL POR NENHUM DANO ESPECIAL, INDIRETO, INCIDENTAL OU 
CONSEQÜENCIAL, INCLUINDO, MAS NÃO LIMITADO A PREJUÍZOS OU LUCROS, PERDA DE RECEITA OU DE 
DADOS (SEJA DE FORMA DIRETA OU INDIRETA) OU PREJUÍZO COMERCIAL POR QUEBRA DE QUALQUER 
GARANTIA EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA NO SEU PRODUTO, MESMO SE A LOGITECH TENHA SIDO NOTIFICADA 
SOBRE A POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS. Algumas jurisdições não permitem a exclusão ou limitação de 
danos especiais, indiretos, incidentais ou conseqüenciais, e portanto a limitação ou exclusão acima 
poderá não ser aplicável a você. 

Duração de garantias implícitas 
EXCETO NA MEDIDA EM QUE PROIBIDO PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, QUALQUER CONDIÇÃO OU GARANTIA 
IMPLÍCITA OU ESTADO DA COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM NESSE 
EQUIPAMENTO É LIMITADA EM DURAÇÃO À DURAÇÃO DO PERÍODO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA 
APLICÁVEL PARA O SEU PRODUTO. Algumas jurisdições não permitem limitações da duração de 
uma garantia implícita, e portanto a limitação acima poderá não ser aplicável a você. 

Direitos estatutários nacionais 
Os consumidores possuem direitos legais segundo a legislação nacional aplicável que rege a venda 
de produtos ao consumidor. Esses direitos não são afetados pelas garantias nesta Garantia Limitada. 

Nenhuma outra garantia
Nenhum revendedor, agente ou funcionário da Logitech está autorizado a fazer qualquer 
modificação, extensão ou acréscimo a esta garantia. 

Endereço da Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Suíça

Nederlands
Veiligheid. Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie: WAARSCHUWING - GEVAAR OP ELEKTRISCHE 
SCHOK! 1) Volg alle instructies. 2) Gebruik apparatuur niet in de buurt van water. 
3) Veeg deze apparatuur alleen af met een droge doek. 4) Voer de installatie uit volgens 
de instructies van de fabrikant. 5) Installeer de apparatuur niet in de buurt van hittebronnen 
zoals radiatoren, warmteroosters, fornuizen of andere warmteproducerende apparatuur 
(inclusief versterkers). WAARSCHUWING: STEL DIT APPARAAT NIET BLOOT AAN REGEN OF 
VOCHT OM HET RISICO OP EEN ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK TE VERMINDEREN.

Registreer je vandaag nog! Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van een Logitech® Vantage™ 
USB-microfoon. Neem even de tijd om je nieuwe product te registreren. Geregistreerde gebruikers 
kunnen van de volgende voordelen profiteren: 1) Updates van de klantenservice - speciale 
mededelingen over je nieuwe product en bijbehorende upgrade-aanbiedingen; 
2) Vooraankondigingen van nieuwe producten en speciale aanbiedingen. Ga nu naar onze 
website http://register.logitech.com om je te registreren!

Productgebruik. Deze USB-microfoon is exclusief ontworpen voor gebruik met je gameconsole. 
Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat je dit product gebruikt, en bewaar de handleiding 
voor toekomstige referentie. Retourneer dit apparaat niet aan de winkel. Als je problemen 
ondervindt met de configuratie of het gebruik van je nieuwe microfoon, neem dan contact 
op met de technische support via support.logitech.com, of raadpleeg de tabel met 
telefoonnummers voor technische support in dit document.

Set-up. 1. Zet de gameconsole uit. 2. Sluit de USB-connector aan. 3. Zet de gameconsole aan 
en laad vervolgens een game.

Logitech Hardware Beperkte Produkt Garantie
Logitech garandeert dat uw Logitech hardware produkt geen materiële en afwerkingsgebreken zal 
vertonen gedurende 2 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop. Behoudens daar waar verboden op grond 
van toepasbare wetgeving is deze garantie niet overdraagbaar en is deze beperkt tot de 
oorspronkelijke aankoper. Deze garantie verschaft u specifieke juridische rechten en voorts kunt u 
eveneens aanspraak maken op andere rechten, afhankelijk van lokale wetgeving. 

Rechtsmiddelen
De volledige aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve rechtsmiddelen in geval van enige 
inbreuk op de garantie zullen, als door Logitech bepaald, omvatten: (1) het repareren dan wel 
vervangen van de hardware dan wel (2) het terugbetalen van de aankoopprijs, op voorwaarde dat de 
hardware teruggebracht wordt naar het punt van aankoop dan wel naar een andere lokatie als door 
Logitech aangegeven tezamen met een kopie van de aankoopbon dan wel een kopie van een 
gedateerde, gespecificieerde ontvangstbon. Verzend- en administratiekosten kunnen van toepassing 
zijn behoudens daar waar verboden op grond van toepasbare wetgeving, Logitech kan, naar eigen 
goeddunken, gebruikmaken van nieuwe, opgeknapte en gebruikte onderdelen welke goed 
functioneren om uw hardware produkt te repareren dan wel te vervangen. Ieder vervangend 
hardware produkt zal voor de resterende periode van de oorspronkelijke garantie dan wel een periode 
van dertig (30) dagen gegarandeerd zijn, afhankelijk van welke periode langer is, dan wel gedurende 
een additionele periode zoals van toepasbaar binnen uw rechtsgebied.

Deze garantie strekt zich niet uit tot problemen dan wel schade welke het resultaat zijn van (1) 
een ongeluk, misbruik, foutieve toepassing dan wel ongeautoriseerde reparatie, wijziging dan wel 
demontage; (2) onjuist gebruik dan wel onderhoud, gebruik in strijd met de produkt instructies 
dan wel verbinding met onjuiste spanningstoevoer; dan wel (3) gebruik van comsumptieartikelen, 
zoals vervangende batterijen, welke niet door Logitech zijn geleverd, behoudens daar waar een 
dergelijke restrictie op grond van toepasbare wetgeving is verboden.

Hoe verkrijgt u Assistentie op basis van de Garantie
Voordat u een garantie aanspraak indient adviseren wij u de assistentiepagina van 
www.logitech.com voor technische assistentie raad te plegen. Geldige garantie aanspraken 
worden gedurende de eerste dertig (30) dagen na de aankoop normaal gesproken via het 
aankooppunt in behandeling genomen; deze periode kan echter afwijken afhankelijk van het 
aangekochte produkt dan wel van het aankooppunt – neem contact op met Logitech dan wel 
met de detailhandelaar waar u het produkt heeft aangekocht voor nadere informatie. Garantie 
aanspraken die niet via het aankooppunt in behandeling kunnen worden genomen dienen direct 
aan Logitech gericht te worden. De Logitech adressen en klantenservice contact informatie 
kunnen in de documentatie die u bij uw produkt heeft ontvangen gevonden worden dan wel via 
het web op www.logitech.com/contactus.

Beperking van Aansprakelijkheid 
LOGITECH ZAL NIET AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR ENIGE SPECIALE, INDIRECTE, INCIDENTELE DAN WEL 
GEVOLGSCHADE WAARONDER, MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT, WINSTDERVING, DERVING VAN INKOMEN 
DAN WEL VERLIES VAN INFORMATIE (DIRECT DAN WEL INDIRECT) DAN WEL COMMERCIEEL VERLIES 
ALS GEVOLG VAN ENIGE INBREUK OP EEN EXPLICIETE DAN WEL IMPLICIETE GARANTIE TEN AANZIEN 
VAN UW PRODUKT, ZELFS IN GEVAL LOGITECH OVER DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN DERGELIJKE SCHADE 
IS GEÏNFORMEERD. Sommige rechtsgebieden staan uitsluiting dan wel beperking van speciale, 
indirecte, incidentele dan wel gevolgschade niet toe, zodat de voorstaande beperking dan wel 
uitsluiting mogelijk geen toepassing zal vinden.

Duur van Impliciete Garanties
BEHOUDENS DAAR WAAR VERBODEN OP GROND VAN TOEPASBARE WETGEVING, ZAL IEDERE 
IMPLICIETE GARANTIE DAN WEL VOORWAARDE AANGAANDE VERKOOPBAARHEID DAN WEL 
AANGAANDE DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL MET BETREKKING TOT DIT HARDWARE 
PRODUKT BEPERKT ZIJN IN DUUR TOT DE DUUR VAN DE TOEPASBARE BEPERKTE GARANTIE PERIODE 
MET BETREKKING TOT UW PRODUKT. Sommige rechtsgebieden staan beperkingen aangaande de 
duur van impliciete garanties niet toe, zodat de voorstaande beperking mogelijk geen toepassing 
zal vinden.

Nationale Rechten op grond van de Wet
Consumenten hebben bepaalde rechten op grond van toepasbare nationale wetgeving 
aangaande de verkoop van consumptiegoederen. Dergelijke rechten worden niet aangetast door 
de garanties vervat in deze Beperkte Garantie.

Geen Andere Garanties
Geen enkele Logitech handelaar, tussenpersoon dan wel werknemer is bevoegd enige wijziging, 
verlenging dan wel toevoeging in te voeren met betrekking tot deze garantie.

Logitech Adres
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Zwitserland

Svenska
Säkerhet. Viktig säkerhetsinformation: VARNING! RISK FÖR ELEKTRISKA STÖTAR 1) Följ alla 
anvisningar. 2) Använd inte utrustningen i närheten av vatten. 3) Använd endast torr trasa vid 
rengöring. 4) Installera enheten i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. 5) Montera inte enheten 
nära värmekällor som element, spisar eller annan värmealstrande utrustning (inklusive förstärkare). 
VARNING! För att minska risken för elektriska stötar bör utrustningen ej utsättas 
för regn eller fukt.

Registrera produkten redan i dag! Tack för att du har valt en Vantage™ USB-mikrofon 
från Logitech®. Vi rekommenderar att du registrerar den nya produkten. På så sätt får du 
nämligen tillgång till följande: 1) Specialinformation från kundtjänst om nya produkter och 
uppgraderingserbjudanden. 2) Förhandsinformation om nya produkter och specialerbjudanden. 
Gå in på http://register.logitech.com och registrera produkten redan i dag.

Användning av produkten. USB-mikrofonen har utformats uteslutande för användning 
med din spelkonsol. Läs manualen noggrant innan du använder produkten, och spar den 
för framtida referens. Lämna inte tillbaka enheten till butiken. Om det uppstår problem när du 
konfigurerar eller använder den nya mikrofonen, bör du kontakta den tekniska supporten 
på www.support.logitech.com, eller ringa till den tekniska supporten (se listan över 
telefonnummer i det här dokumentet).

Installation. 1. Stäng av konsolen. 2. Sätt i USB-sladden. 3. Starta konsolen och sätt i ett spel.

Logitech Hårdvaruprodukt Garanti
Logitech garanterar att er Logitech hårdvaruprodukt är fri från defekter i material och tillverkning 
under 2 år från och med inköpsdatum. Förutom var så förbjudes i lag, är denna garanti icke 
överförbar och är begränsad till den ursprungliga köparen. Denna garanti ger er specifika lagliga 
rättigheter och ni kan också ha andra rättigheter som varierar enligt lokal lagstiftning.

Rätt till kompensation
Logitechs hela ansvar och er särskilda rätt till kompensation för brott mot garanti skall vara, 
för Logitech att välja, (1) att reparera eller ersätta hårdvaran, eller (2) att återbetala det erlagda 
priset, förutsatt att hårdvaran återlämnas till inköpsstället eller annan plats anvisad av Logitech, 
tillsammans med en kopia på inköpskvitto eller daterat specificerat inköpskvitto. Frakt- och 
administrationskostnader kan utgå, om så ej förbjuds i tillämpningsbar lag. Logitech kan, om så 
väljes, använda nya eller renoverade, väl fungerande komponenter för att reparera eller ersätta 
alla hårdvaruprodukter. Alla ersättnings hårdvaruprodukter är under garanti under den längre av; 
resten av den ursprungliga garantiperioden, eller trettio (30) dagar, eller under en ytterligare 
tidsperiod som kan gälla i er jurisdiktion.

Denna garanti gäller inte problem eller skada resulterat av (1) olycka, missbruk, felaktig 
användning, eller, all icke auktoriserad reparation, modifikation eller demontering; (2) felaktigt 
bruk eller underhåll, nyttjande i strid med produktinstruktioner, eller anslutning till eluttag med 
felaktig spänning; eller (3) användande av konsumtionsvaror såsom ersättningsbatterier som icke 
tillhandahållits av Logitech, utom där sådana restriktioner är förbjudna enligt lag.

Hur man får garantiassistans
Innan ni lämnar in en garantifordran, rekommenderar vi att ni besöker hjälpsektionen på 
www.logitech.com för teknisk assistans. Giltiga garantifordringar handläggs generellt genom 
inköpsstället under de första trettio (30) dagarna efter inköp. Däremot kan denna tidsperiod 
variera beroende på var ni köpte produkten – var vänlig verifiera närmare detaljer hos Logitech 
eller återförsäljaren hos vilken ni köpte er produkt. Garantikrav som inte kan handläggas 
hos återförsäljaren och alla andra produktrelaterade frågor bör ställas direkt till Logitech. 
Adresserna och kontaktinformationen för kundtjänst hos Logitech kan hittas i dokumenten 
som medföljer er produkt och på Internet på www.logitech.com/contactus.

Garantibegränsningar
LOGITECH SKALL INTE HÅLLAS ANSVARIGT FÖR NÅGRA SOM HELST SPECIELLA, INDIREKTA, 
TILLFÄLLIGA ELLER EFTERFÖLJANDE SKADOR, INKLUSIVE MEN EJ BEGRÄNSAT TILL FÖRLUST AV 
FÖRTJÄNST, INKOMST, ELLER DATA (VARESIG DIREKT ELLER INDIREKT) ELLER KOMMERSIELL FÖRLUST 
GENOM BROTT MOT VILKA SOM HELST UTTRYCKLIGA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER HOS ER 
PRODUKT, OCKSÅ OM LOGITECH HAR INFORMERATS OM MÖJLIGHETEN AV SÅDANA SKADOR. 
Vissa jurisdiktioner tillåter inte uteslutande eller begränsning av speciella, indirekta, tillfälliga 
eller efterföljande skador, därför kan den ovanstående begränsningen tänkas inte gälla er.

Löptid för Underförstådd Garanti
FÖRUTOM DET FALL SÅ FÖRBJUDES I TILLÄMPBAR LAG, ÄR ALLA UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER 
ELLER MERCHANTABILITY VILLKOR, ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR VISST ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE FÖR 
DENNA HÅRDVARUPRODUKT TIDSBEGRÄNSAD TILL TIDSPERIODEN FÖR DEN TILLÄMPLIGA 
BEGRÄNSADE GARANTIPERIODEN HOS ER PRODUKT. Vissa jurisdiktioner tillåter inte uteslutande 
eller begränsning av speciella, indirekta, tillfälliga eller efterföljande skador, därför kan den 
ovanstående begränsningen tänkas inte gälla er.

Nationella Lagstadgade Rättigheter
Konsumenter har lagliga rättigheter under tillämplig nationell lag gällande försäljning av 
konsumtionsvaror. Sådana rättigheter påverkas inte av garantier i denna Begränsade Garanti.

Inga Andra Garantier
Ingen Logitech återförsäljare, handlare, eller anställd är auktoriserad att göra ändringar, 
utvidgningar, eller tillägg till denna garanti.

Logitech Adress
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Schweiz

Dansk
Sikkerhedsoplysninger. Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger: ADVARSEL: FARE FOR STØD! 
1) Følg alle anvisninger. 2) Brug ikke mikrofonen i nærheden af vand. 3) Rengør den kun med 
en tør klud. 4) Følg producentens anvisninger om installation og tilslutning. 5) Anbring ikke 
mikrofonen i nærheden af varmekilder som radiatorer, varmemålere, ovne eller andre 
varmeudviklende apparater som fx en forstærker. Advarsel: Undgå at udsætte enheden 
for regn og fugt – det mindsker risikoen for stød.

Registrer det i dag! Tak fordi du har købt en Logitech® Vantage™ USB-mikrofon. Du bør bruge 
et øjeblik på at registrere den. Ved at registrere mikrofonen, kan du holde dig ajour med de 
seneste produktoplysninger, idet du bl.a. modtager: 1) Nyheder fra kundeservice – særlige 
meddelelser om mikrofonen og tilbud om opgraderinger. 2) Forhåndsmeddelelser om nye 
produkter og særtilbud. Besøg vores website på http://register.logitech.com, og registrer 
mikrofonen med det samme!

Brug. Denne USB-mikrofon er udelukkende beregnet til brug sammen med spillekonsoller. 
Inden du tager den i brug, bør du læse brugervejledningen omhyggeligt og gemme den, 
så du kan slå op i den senere. Du skal ikke returnere mikrofonen til forretningen. Hvis du har 
problemer med at konfigurere eller betjene den nye mikrofon, bedes du kontakte den tekniske 
support online på support.logitech.com, eller ringe til supportafdelingen på det nummer 
som er angivet i tabellen i dette dokument.

Installation. 1. Sluk for konsollen. 2. Sæt USB-stikket i. 3. Tænd konsollen, og sæt et spil i.

Logitech hardware - Begrænset garanti
Logitech garanterer, at dit Logitech hardwareprodukt er fri for fejl i materialer og udførelse 
i 2 år fra købsdatoen. Undtagen i det omfang hvor loven forbyder det, må denne garanti ikke 
overdrages til andre parter. Garantien gælder kun den oprindelige køber. Garantien giver dig 
specifikke lovmæssige rettigheder. Du kan desuden have andre rettigheder, som varierer 
i henhold til gældende lokale love.

Retsmidler
Logitech’s fulde ansvar og dit eneste retsmiddel i tilfælde af overtrædelser af garantien vil, efter 
Logitech’s valg, være (1) at reparere eller erstatte hardwaren, eller (2) at refundere købsprisen, 
forudsat at hardwaren returneres til købsstedet eller til et af Logitech udpeget sted sammen 
med en kopi af købskvitteringen eller en anden specificeret og dateret købskvittering. 
Omkostninger i forbindelse med transport og forsendelse vil muligvis blive opkrævet, 
medmindre andet specificeres af gældende lov. Logitech kan, efter eget skøn, anvende nye eller 
brugte materialer, der i ydelse og driftssikkerhed svarer til nye, ved reparation eller erstatning 
af ethvert hardwareprodukt. Ethvert erstattet hardwareprodukt garanteres i resten af den 
oprindelige garantiperiode eller i tredive (30) dage, afhængigt af hvilken periode der er den 
længste, eller i den periode der er foreskrevet af loven i dit område.

Garantien dækker ikke problemer eller skader, som er opstået som et resultat af (1) uheld, 
misbrug, forkert anvendelse eller uautorisede reparationer, ændringer eller adskillelse af dele; 
(2) ukorrekt betjening eller vedligeholdelse, anvendelse der ikke er i overensstemmelse med 
produktanvisningerne, eller tilslutning til den forkerte strømforsyning; eller (3) anvendelse af 
forbrugsvarer, som f.eks. batterier, der ikke stammer fra Logitech, undtagen hvor den gældende 
lov ikke omfatter sådanne begrænsninger.

Teknisk support
Før du indsender et krav, anbefaler vi, at du læser supportoplysningerne på www.logitech.com 
vedrørende teknisk assistance. Gyldige krav behandles normalt på købsstedet inden for de første 
tredive (30) dage efter købet, men dette tidsrum kan variere afhængigt af, hvor du købte 
produktet. Kontakt venligst Logitech eller forhandleren på købsstedet vedrørende detaljer. 
Krav, som ikke kan behandles på købsstedet, og andre produktrelaterede spørgsmål, bør sendes 
direkte til Logitech. Adresse og kontaktinformation til Logitechs kundeserviceafdeling findes 
i dokumentationen, der er vedlagt produktet, og på www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ansvarsbegrænsning
LOGITECH ER IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR NOGEN SOM HELST SÆRLIGE, INDIREKTE, TILFÆLDIGE ELLER 
FØLGESKADER, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL, TAB AF FORTJENESTE, INDTÆGTER ELLER DATA 
(HVERKEN DIREKTE ELLER INDIREKTE) ELLER KOMMERCIELLE TAB SOM FØLGE AF OVERTRÆDELSE AF 
ENHVER UDTRYKT ELLER UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI AF PRODUKTET, SELV OM LOGITECH ER BLEVET 
UNDERRETTET OM MULIGHEDEN FOR SÅDANNE SKADER. Visse områder tillader ikke udelukkelse 
eller begrænsning af særlige, indirekte, tilfældige eller følgeskader, hvorfor de ovenfor nævnte 
begrænsninger eller udelukkelser muligvis ikke gælder dig.

Varighed af underforståede garantier
UNDTAGEN I DEN UDSTRÆKNING DET FORBYDES AF DEN GÆLDENDE LOV ER ENHVER 
UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI ELLER BETINGELSE VEDRØRENDE SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED 
TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL AF DETTE HARDWAREPRODUKT BEGRÆNSET MED HENSYN TIL VARIGHED 
TIL DEN I DEN BEGRÆNSEDE PRODUKTGARANTI GÆLDENDE PERIODE. Visse områder 
tillader ikke begrænsninger i varigheden af en underforstået garanti, hvorfor ovenstående 
begrænsning muligvis ikke gælder dig.

Nationale lovfæstede rettigheder
Forbrugere har lovmæssige rettigheder ifølge den gældende nationale lovgivning vedrørende 
salg af forbrugsgoder. Disse rettigheder påvirkes ikke af garantierne i denne begrænsede 
garanti.

Ingen andre garantier
Ingen Logitech forhandler, agent eller medarbejder er autoriseret til at foretage ændringer 
eller udvide eller tilføje betingelser til denne garanti.

Logitech adresse
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Svejts

Norsk
Sikkerhet. Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon: FORSIKTIG – FARE FOR ELEKTRISK STØT! 
1) Følg alle instruksjoner nøye. 2) Apparatet må ikke komme i kontakt med vann eller 
annen væske. 3) Rengjør med en tørr klut. 4) Installer enheten i samsvar med produsentens 
instruksjoner. 5) Enheten må ikke oppbevares i nærheten av varmekilder som radiatorer, 
panelovner, komfyrer eller andre apparater (inkludert forsterkere) som avgir varme. 
ADVARSEL: FOR Å REDUSERE RISIKOEN FOR ELEKTRISK STØT MÅ HØYTTALERNE 
IKKE UTSETTES FOR REGN ELLER FUKTIGHET.

Registrer deg nå! Gratulerer med kjøpet av en Logitech® Vantage™ usb-mikrofon. Vi håper du 
vil sette av noen minutter til å registrere det nye produktet ditt. Ved å registrere deg, holder du 
deg oppdatert, og du kan i tillegg glede deg over følgende fordeler: 1) Kundeoppdateringer: 
Informasjon om det nye produktet ditt og relaterte oppgraderingstilbud; 2) Forvarsel om 
nye produkter og gode tilbud. Besøk nettstedet vårt på http://register.logitech.com, 
og registrer deg nå!

Bruk. Denne usb-mikrofonen er beregnet på å brukes kun med spillkonsoller. Før du bruker 
dette produktet bør du lese nøye igjennom denne håndboken, og deretter ta vare på den 
til fremtidig bruk. Ikke returner denne enheten til butikken der du kjøpte den. Dersom du har 
problemer med å konfigurere eller bruke den nye mikrofonen, kan du kontakte brukerstøtten 
på nett, på support.logitech.com. Du finner også en oversikt over telefonnumre til 
brukerstøtte i dette dokumentet.

Konfigurering. 1. Slå av konsollen. 2. Sett inn USB-kontakten. 3. Slå konsollen på, 
og sett inn et spill.

Begrenset garanti for Logitech maskinvareprodukt
Logitech garanterer at maskinvareproduktet fra Logitech er uten mangler i materialer 
og utførelse i to år fra kjøpedatoen. Denne garantien kan ikke overføres og gjelder bare 
for den opprinnelige kjøperen, unntatt der slike restriksjoner ikke tillates i gjeldende lovgivning. 
Denne garantien gir deg visse juridiske rettigheter. Du kan også ha andre rettigheter, som 
varierer med lokal lovgivning.

Rettsmidler
Logitechs eneste erstatningsansvar og ditt eneste rettsmiddel i tilfelle garantibrudd skal være, etter 
Logitechs valg, (1) å reparere eller skifte maskinvaren, eller (2) å refundere kjøpesummen, forutsatt 
at maskinvaren leveres tilbake til forhandleren eller et annet sted som angis av Logitech, sammen 
med en kopi av kvitteringen eller en datert detaljert kvittering. Frakt- og ekspedisjonsutgifter 
kan pålegges, unntatt der det ikke tillates i gjeldende lovgivning. Logitech kan, etter eget skjønn, 
bruke nye, overhalte eller brukte deler i god stand når et maskinvareprodukt skal repareres 
eller skiftes. Alle skiftede maskinvareprodukter dekkes av garanti i resten av den opprinnelige 
garantiperioden eller i tretti (30) dager, avhengig av hvilket alternativ som varer lengst, 
eller i en eventuell lengre tidsperiode hvis dette kreves i lokal lovgivning.

Denne garantien dekker ikke problemer eller skade som følge av (1) ulykke, misbruk, 
feilbruk eller uautorisert reparasjon, modifikasjon eller demontering; (2) feil bruk 
eller vedlikehold, bruk som strider mot produktanvisningene eller tilkopling til feil type spenning; 
eller (3) bruk av forbruksvarer, for eksempel ekstra batterier, som ikke er levert av Logitech, 
unntatt der slike restriksjoner ikke tillates i gjeldende lovgivning.

Slik skaffer du garantistøtte
Før du sender inn et garantikrav anbefaler vi at du går til støttedelen på www.logitech.com for 
å finne teknisk støtte. Gyldige garantikrav behandles som regel gjennom forhandleren de første 
tretti (30) dagene etter kjøpet, men denne tidsperioden kan variere avhengig av hvor du kjøpte 
produktet. Be om mer informasjon hos Logitech eller forhandleren der du kjøpte produktet. 
Garantikrav som ikke kan behandles gjennom forhandleren, og andre produktrelaterte spørsmål 
skal rettes direkte til Logitech. Adresser og kontaktinformasjon for kundeservice hos Logitech 
finnes i dokumentasjonen som fulgte med produktet og på nettstedet 
www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ansvarsbegrensning
LOGITECH ER IKKE ERSTATNINGSANSVARLIG FOR SPESIELL, INDIREKTE ELLER PÅLØPEN SKADE ELLER 
FØLGESKADE, INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL, TAP AV FORTJENESTE, INNTEKT ELLER DATA 
(DIREKTE OG INDIREKTE) ELLER KOMMERSIELT TAP FOR BRUDD PÅ UTTRYKKELIGE ELLER 
UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER PÅ PRODUKTET, SELV OM LOGITECH ER BLITT UNDERRETTET 
OM MULIGHETEN FOR SLIK SKADE. Enkelte jurisdiksjoner anerkjenner ikke unntak for 
eller begrensninger i ansvaret for spesiell, indirekte eller påløpen skade eller følgeskade. 
Ovenstående begrensning eller unntak gjelder derfor muligens ikke for deg.

Varigheten av underforståtte garantier
UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER ELLER VILKÅR FOR SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET BESTEMT 
FORMÅL FOR DETTE MASKINVAREPRODUKTET ER TIDSBEGRENSET TIL VARIGHETEN AV DEN 
GJELDENDE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN FOR PRODUKTET, UNNTATT I DEN UTSTREKNING EN SLIK 
RESTRIKSJON FORBYS I GJELDENDE LOVGIVNING. Enkelte jurisdiksjoner anerkjenner ikke 
begrensninger i varigheten av underforståtte garantier. Ovenstående begrensning gjelder 
derfor muligens ikke for deg.

Nasjonale lovbestemte rettigheter
Forbrukere har juridiske rettigheter i henhold til gjeldende nasjonal lovgivning om salg av 
forbrukervarer. Slike rettigheter påvirkes ikke av garantiene i denne begrensede garantien.

Ingen andre garantier
Ingen forhandlere, representanter eller ansatte for eller hos Logitech er autorisert til å foreta 
endringer i, utvidelser av eller tillegg til denne garantien.

Logitechs adresse
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Sveits

Suomi
Turvallisuus. Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja: SÄHKÖISKUN VAARA! 1) Noudata kaikkia ohjeita. 
2) Älä käytä laitetta veden lähellä. 3) Puhdista pyyhkimällä kuivalla liinalla. 4) Suorita asennus 
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. 5) Älä asenna kaiuttimia paikkaan, jossa ne altistuvat kuumuudelle, 
kuten patterin, lämpöventtiilin, hellan tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien laitteiden (myöskään 
vahvistimien) läheisyyteen. VAROITUS: SÄHKÖISKUVAARAN VÄLTTÄMISEKSI ÄLÄ ALTISTA 
LAITETTA SATEELLE TAI KOSTEUDELLE.

Rekisteröidy jo tänään. Kiitos, että valitsit Logitechin® Vantage™-USB-mikrofonin. 
Käytä vielä hetki aikaa uuden tuotteesi rekisteröimiseen. Rekisteröimällä tuotteesi varmistat, 
että käytössäsi ovat aina viimeisimmät tuotetiedot. Rekisteröidyttyäsi saat seuraavat edut: 
1) asiakaspalvelutiedotukset – saat uutta tuotettasi koskevia uutisia ja päivitystarjouksia, 
2) etukäteisilmoitukset uusista tuotteista ja erikoistarjouksista. Vieraile rekisteröintisivullamme 
osoitteessa http://register.logitech.com.

Tuotteen käyttö. USB-mikrofoni on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi yksinomaan pelikonsolin kanssa. 
Ennen kuin alat käyttää tuotetta, lue tämä käyttöohje huolellisesti ja säilytä se vastaisen varalle. 
Älä palauta laitetta liikkeeseen. Jos mikrofonin käyttöönotto tai käyttö aiheuttaa hankaluuksia, 
ota yhteyttä tekniseen tukeen verkkosivuston support.logitech.com kautta tai katso teknisen 
tuen puhelinnumero tästä asiakirjasta.

Asennus. 1. Sammuta pelikonsoli. 2. Kiinnitä USB-liitin. 3. Käynnistä pelikonsoli ja lataa peli.

Logitech-laitteiston rajoitettu takuu
Logitech takaa, että ostamassasi Logitech-laitteistossa ei ilmene materiaali- eikä valmistusvirheitä 
2 vuoden aikana alkaen tuotteen hankintapäivästä. Takuu ei ole siirrettävissä toiselle henkilölle, 
vaan se on rajoitettu alkuperäisen ostajan nimiin, mikäli paikallinen voimassa oleva laki ei kiellä 
tällaista rajoitusta. Takuu antaa asiakkaalle erityisiä oikeuksia, ja asiakkaalla saattaa olla myös 
muita oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat paikallisten lakien mukaan.

Takuuoikeudet
Logitechin koko korvausvastuu ja asiakkaan ainoa takuuoikeus siinä tapauksessa, että tuotteen 
kunto ei vastaa takuussa määriteltyä kuntoa, on Logitechin valinnan mukaan (1) korjata tai 
vaihtaa laitteisto tai (2) hyvittää maksettu summa sillä edellytyksellä, että laitteisto palautetaan 
ostopisteeseen tai muuhun Logitechin vastaavaan pisteeseen ostokuitin tai päivätyn ja eritellyn 
kuitin mukaan. Toimitus- ja käsittelykulut saattavat langeta asiakkaan maksettaviksi paitsi siinä 
tapauksessa, että voimassa oleva paikallinen laki kieltää niiden langettamisen. Logitech saattaa 
käyttää valintansa mukaan uusia, kunnostettuja tai hyväkuntoisia käytettyjä osia laitteiston 
korjauksen tai vaihdon yhteydessä. Kaikilla vaihdetuilla laitteistoilla on takuu, joka kestää 
alkuperäisen takuuajan jäljellä olevan ajan tai kolmekymmentä (30) vuorokautta (näistä on 
voimassa pitempi vaihtoehto) tai muun ajan, jonka asiakkaan maan lainsäädäntö määrää.

Takuu ei kata ongelmia eikä vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat (1) onnettomuudesta, liiallisesta käytöstä, 
väärinkäytöstä tai valtuuttamattoman henkilön suorittamasta korjaus-, muunnos- tai 
purkamistoimenpiteestä; (2) asiattomasta käyttötavasta tai huollosta, tuotteen käyttöohjeiden 
vastaisesta käytöstä tai laitteiston kytkemisestä vääränlaiseen jännitelähteeseen; tai (3) sellaisten 
kulutustavaroiden kuten esim. paristojen käytöstä, jotka eivät ole Logitechin toimittamia, 
paitsi siinä tapauksessa, että paikallinen, voimassa oleva laki kieltää tällaisen rajoituksen.

Kuinka saan takuussa määriteltyä tukea
On suositeltavaa käydä Logitechin verkkosivuston tukisivulla osoitteessa www.logitech.com 
teknisten ongelmien ilmetessä ennen korvausvaatimuksen lähettämistä. Hyväksytyt 
korvausvaatimukset käsitellään normaalisti tuotteen ostopaikan kautta ensimmäisten 
kolmenkymmenen (30) vuorokauden kuluessa ostopäivästä luettuna. Tämä ajanjakso saattaa 
kuitenkin vaihdella riippuen siitä, mistä asiakas on ostanut tuotteensa - tarkista ostopaikkaa 
koskevat yksityiskohdat Logitechiltä tai jälleenmyyjältäsi. Sellaiset korvausvaatimukset ja kaikki 
muut tuotetta koskevat kysymykset, joita ei voida käsitellä ostopaikassa, tulee osoittaa 
suoraan Logitechille. Logitechin osoitteet ja asiakaspalveluiden yhteystiedot ovat nähtävissä 
tuotteen mukana tulleessa dokumentaatiossa sekä Logitechin verkkosivustolla osoitteessa 
www.logitech.com/contactus.

Vastuuta koskeva rajoitus
LOGITECH EI VASTAA MISTÄÄN ERITYISESTÄ, EPÄSUORASTA, ONNETTOMUUDEN AIHEUTTAMASTA 
TAI ONNETTOMUUDEN JÄLKISEURAUKSENA ILMENEVÄSTÄ VAURIOSTA, MUKAAN LUKIEN MUTTA 
EI RAJOITTUEN SEURAAVIIN: TALOUDELLISEN TUOTON, TULOJEN JA TIETOJEN (SUORAT TAI 
EPÄSUORAT) MENETYKSET JA KAUPALLINEN MENETYS SEN SEURAUKSENA, ETTÄ TUOTTEEN 
KUNTO EI VASTAA SUORASTI TAI VIITTEELLISESTI ILMAISTUN TAKUUN MÄÄRITTELEMÄÄ KUNTOA, 
VAIKKA LOGITECHIÄ OLISI VAROITETTU SELLAISEN VAURION MAHDOLLISUUDESTA. 
Joidenkin maiden lainsäädäntö ei salli erityisen, epäsuoran, onnettomuuden aiheuttaman 
tai onnettomuuden jälkiseurauksena ilmenevän vaurion takuun rajoittamista tai poissulkemista, 
joten edellä esitetty rajoitus ei ehkä koske sinun tuotettasi.

Epäsuorasti ilmaistun takuun kesto
EPÄSUORASTI ILMAISTU TAKUU TAI TAKUU, JOKA KOSKEE TÄMÄN LAITTEISTON 
KÄYTTÖKELPOISUUTTA TAI SOVELTUVUUTTA ERITYISEEN KÄYTTÖTARKOITUKSEEN, ON RAJOITETTU 
KESTOLTAAN TUOTETTA KOSKEVAN VOIMASSA OLEVAN LAINSÄÄDÄNNÖN MUKAISEKSI AJAKSI, 
PAITSI SIINÄ TAPAUKSESSA, ETTÄ PAIKALLINEN, VOIMASSA OLEVA LAKI KIELTÄÄ TÄLLAISEN 
RAJOITUKSEN. Joidenkin maiden lainsäädäntö ei salli epäsuorasti ilmaistun takuun 
voimassaoloajan rajoittamista, joten edellä esitetty rajoitus ei ehkä koske sinun tuotettasi.

Kansalliset lakisääteiset oikeudet
Kuluttajilla on lakisääteisiä oikeuksia, joista on määrätty voimassa olevissa, kulutustavaroiden 
myyntiä koskevissa kansallisissa laeissa. Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei vaikuta sellaisiin oikeuksiin.

Ei muuta takuuta
Logitechin kauppiaat, edustajat ja työntekijät eivät ole oikeutettuja tekemään muutoksia, 
pidennyksiä eivätkä lisäyksiä tähän takuuseen.

Logitechin osoite
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Sveitsi

Ελληνικά 
Ασφάλεια. Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλειά σας: ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ! 
1) Ακολουθήστε όλες τις οδηγίες. 2) Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε νερό. 3) Να καθαρίζετε τη 
συσκευή μόνο με στεγνό πανί. 4) Εγκαταστήστε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 
5) Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας, όπως καλοριφέρ, μηχανισμούς εκροής 
θερμού αέρα, θερμάστρες ή άλλες συσκευές που εκπέμπουν θερμότητα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των 
ενισχυτών). ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΜΕΙΩΘΕΙ Ο ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ, Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΔΕΝ 
ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΚΤΕΘΕΙ ΣΕ ΒΡΟΧΗ Ή ΥΓΡΑΣΙΑ.

Δηλώστε το προϊόν σας σήμερα! Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε το μικρόφωνο Logitech® Vantage™. 
Αφιερώστε λίγο χρόνο για να δηλώσετε το καινούργιο σας προϊόν. Η δήλωση διασφαλίζει ότι έχετε τις 
τελευταίες πληροφορίες για το προϊόν παρέχοντάς σας τα παρακάτω πλεονεκτήματα: 1) Ενημερώσεις 
από την Υπηρεσία Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών - ειδικές ειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με το καινούργιο σας προϊόν και 
σχετικές προσφορές αναβάθμισης. 2) Εκ των προτέρων ειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με νέα προϊόντα και ειδικές 
προσφορές. Επισκεφθείτε την τοποθεσία μας στο web, στη διεύθυνση http://register.logitech.com 
και δηλώστε το προϊόν σας τώρα!

Χρήση του προϊόντος. Αυτό το μικρόφωνο USB έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση αποκλειστικά με κονσόλα 
παιχνιδιών. Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν, διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο και φυλάξτε το 
για να μπορείτε να ανατρέξετε σε αυτό μελλοντικά. Μην επιστρέφετε τη συσκευή αυτή στο κατάστημα. 
Εάν αντιμετωπίζετε δυσκολίες κατά τη ρύθμιση παραμέτρων ή τη χρήση του νέου σας μικροφώνου, 
επικοινωνήστε μέσω δικτύου με την τεχνική υποστήριξη στη διεύθυνση support.logitech.com 
ή ανατρέξτε στον πίνακα των αριθμών τηλεφώνου τεχνικής υποστήριξης που παρατίθενται στο 
παρόν έγγραφο.

Εγκατάσταση 1. Απενεργοποιήστε την κονσόλα παιχνιδιών. 2. Συνδέστε τον ακροδέκτη USB. 
3. Ενεργοποιήστε την κονσόλα παιχνιδιών και φορτώστε ένα παιχνίδι.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση υλικού της Logitech
Η Logitech εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν υλικού της Logitech δεν θα παρουσιάσει ελαττώματα σε υλικά και 
εργασία για 2 χρόνια από την ημερομηνία αγοράς. Εκτός από τις περιπτώσεις όπου αυτό απαγορεύεται 
από την εκάστοτε ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν είναι μεταβιβάσιμη και ισχύει για τον 
αρχικό αγοραστή και μόνο. Η παρούσα εγγύηση σας παραχωρεί συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα και 
ενδέχεται επίσης να έχετε και άλλα δικαιώματα ανάλογα με την εκάστοτε τοπική νομοθεσία.

Αποκαταστάσεις
Η συνολική ευθύνη της Logitech και η αποκλειστική αποκατάστασή σας για οποιαδήποτε παράβαση 
της εγγύησης θα είναι, κατά την επιλογή της Logitech, (1) η επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση του υλικού, 
ή (2) η επιστροφή του ποσού των χρημάτων που καταβλήθηκαν, με την προϋπόθεση ότι το υλικό θα 
επιστραφεί στο κατάστημα από το οποίο αγοράστηκε ή σε άλλο μέρος το οποίο μπορεί να καθορίσει 
η Logitech, συνοδευόμενο από αντίγραφο της απόδειξης αγοράς ή γενική απόδειξη αγοράς με 
εκτυπωμένη ημερομηνία. Μπορεί να επιβαρυνθείτε με έξοδα αποστολής και χειρισμού, εκτός εάν 
αυτό απαγορεύεται από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία. Η εταιρία Logitech δύναται, κατά την επιλογή της, 
να χρησιμοποιήσει νέα ή ανακατασκευασμένα ή χρησιμοποιημένα εξαρτήματα σε καλή κατάσταση 
λειτουργίας για την επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση οποιουδήποτε προϊόντος υλικού. Οποιοδήποτε 
ανταλλακτικό υλικό θα καλυφθεί από εγγύηση για το υπόλοιπο της αρχικής περιόδου εγγύησης, ή για 
τριάντα (30) ημέρες, όποιο από τα δύο διαστήματα είναι μεγαλύτερο, για οποιαδήποτε πρόσθετη 
χρονική περίοδο που μπορεί να ισχύει για την περιοχή δικαιοδοσίας σας.

Η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει προβλήματα που προκύπτουν από (1) ατύχημα, κακομεταχείριση, 
ακατάλληλη εφαρμογή, ή οποιαδήποτε μη εξουσιοδοτημένη επισκευή, τροποποίηση 
ή αποσυναρμολόγηση, (2) ακατάλληλη λειτουργία ή συντήρηση, χρήση όχι σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του προϊόντος ή σύνδεση σε ακατάλληλη παροχή ηλεκτροδότησης, ή (3) χρήση αναλωσίμων 
όπως ανταλλακτικές μπαταρίες που δεν έχουν παρασχεθεί από την εταιρία Logitech, εκτός από τις 
περιπτώσεις όπου αυτοί οι περιορισμοί απαγορεύονται από την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία.

Πως να αποκτήσετε υποστήριξη εγγύησης
Πριν υποβάλετε οποιαδήποτε απαίτηση επί της εγγύησης, σας συνιστούμε να επισκεφτείτε 
την ενότητα υποστήριξης στην ιστοσελίδα www.logitech.com για τεχνική υποστήριξη. Η επεξεργασία 
των έγκυρων απαιτήσεων επί της εγγύησης γίνεται σε γενικές γραμμές μέσω του καταστήματος αγοράς 
εντός των πρώτων τριάντα (30) ημερών μετά την αγορά. Ωστόσο, αυτή η περίοδος χρόνου μπορεί 
να ποικίλει ανάλογα με το κατάστημα ή μέρος από όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν -- παρακαλούμε, 
επικοινωνήστε με τη Logitech ή με το κατάστημα πώλησης από το οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν, 
για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες. Απαιτήσεις επί της εγγύησης που δεν μπορούν να διεκπεραιωθούν 
μέσω του καταστήματος αγοράς, 

καθώς και οποιεσδήποτε άλλες σχετικές ερωτήσεις, πρέπει να μεταβιβάζονται άμεσα στην εταιρία 
Logitech. Μπορείτε να βρείτε τις διευθύνσεις και τις πληροφορίες επικοινωνίας των τμημάτων 
εξυπηρέτησης πελατών της Logitech στα έντυπα που συνοδεύουν το προϊόν και στο διαδίκτυο 
στη διεύθυνση www.logitech.com/contactus.

Περιορισμός ευθύνης
Η ΕΤΑΙΡΙΑ LOGITECH ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΕΥΘΥΝΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΕΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ, ΕΜΜΕΣΕΣ, ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑΤΙΚΕΣ, 
Ή ΕΠΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΣΕ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ, ΧΩΡΙΣ 
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟ, ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑΣ ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΕΣΟΔΩΝ, Ή ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ (ΕΙΤΕ ΑΜΕΣΑ, ΕΙΤΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΑ), Ή ΑΠΩΛΕΙΩΝ 
ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΗΣ ΦΥΣΗΣ ΛΟΓΩ ΠΑΡΑΒΙΑΣΗΣ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΡΗΤΗΣ Ή ΥΠΟΝΟΟΥΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ 
ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ, ΑΚΟΜΑ ΚΑΙ ΕΑΝ Η LOGITECH ΕΧΕΙ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΘΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΟ ΕΝΔΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ ΤΩΝ ΕΝ ΛΟΓΩ 
ΖΗΜΙΩΝ. Σε ορισμένες δικαιοδοσίες δεν επιτρέπεται η εξαίρεση ή περιορισμός ειδικών, έμμεσων, 
συμπτωματικών ή συνεπακόλουθων ζημιών και κατά συνέπεια ο παραπάνω περιορισμός μπορεί να μην 
ισχύει στη δική σας περίπτωση.

Διάρκεια ισχύος υπονοούμενων εγγυήσεων
ΣΤΗΝ ΕΚΤΑΣΗ ΠΟΥ ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΥΠΟΝΟΟΥΜΕΝΗ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ Ή ΠΡΟΫΠΟΘΕΣΗ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ 
ΤΟΥ ΠΑΡΟΝΤΟΣ ΥΛΙΚΟΥ, ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΣΤΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΓΙΑ 
ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ. Σε κάποιες δικαιοδοσίες απαγορεύονται οι περιορισμοί της διάρκειας ισχύος υπονοούμενης 
εγγύησης και κατά συνέπεια ο παραπάνω περιορισμός μπορεί να μην ισχύει στη δική σας περίπτωση.

Εθνικά νομοθετημένα δικαιώματα
Οι πελάτες έχουν νόμιμα δικαιώματα δυνάμει της ισχύουσας εθνικής νομοθεσίας που διέπει την πώληση 
καταναλωτικών αγαθών. Αυτά τα δικαιώματα δεν επηρεάζονται από τις εγγυήσεις στην παρούσα 
περιορισμένη εγγύηση.

Μη αποδοχή άλλων εγγυήσεων
Κανένας αντιπρόσωπος, πράκτορας, ή υπάλληλος της Logitech δεν έχει εξουσιοδότηση να προβαίνει 
σε οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση, παράταση, ή προσθήκη στην παρούσα εγγύηση.

Διεύθυνση της Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Ελβετία

По-русски
Меры безопасности Важные сведения по технике безопасности 
ВНИМАНИЕ! ОПАСНОСТЬ ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ 1) Выполняйте все 
приведенные ниже указания. 2) Не используйте устройство поблизости от воды. 
3) Чистку следует производить только сухой тканью. 4) Выполняйте установку 
в соответствии с инструкциями изготовителя. 5) Не устанавливайте устройства 
рядом с источниками тепла, такими как батареи, тепловые счетчики, 
обогреватели и другие приборы (в том числе усилители), выделяющие тепло. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. ДЛЯ СНИЖЕНИЯ РИСКА ПОРАЖЕНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ 
ТОКОМ НЕ ДОПУСКАЙТЕ ПОПАДАНИЯ УСТРОЙСТВА ПОД ДОЖДЬ И В УСЛОВИЯ 
ВЫСОКОЙ ВЛАЖНОСТИ.

Зарегистрируйтесь сегодня! Благодарим вас за приобретение USB-микрофона Logitech® 
Vantage™. Пожалуйста, выберите время, чтобы зарегистрировать новый продукт. 
Регистрация даст вам уверенность, что вы приобрели самую последнюю версию 
продукта, и следующие преимущества: 1) Обновления службы технической поддержки — 
специальные уведомления о вашем новом продукте и другие предложения 
по обновлению, относящиеся к этому продукту; 2) Расширенное уведомление 
о новых продуктах и специальные предложения. Посетите наш веб-узел 
по адресу://register.logitech.com и зарегистрируйтесь прямо сейчас!

Использование продукта. Этот USB-микрофон сконструирован специально для работы 
с игровой приставкой. Прежде чем использовать данный продукт, внимательно 
прочтите данное руководство пользователя и сохраните его для дальнейшего 
использования. Данное устройство не подлежит возврату в магазин. Если у вас возникли 
неполадки с настройкой или использованием нового микрофона, обратитесь 
в интерактивную службу технической поддержки на веб-узле support.logitech.com, 
или по телефонам, указанным в списке, который содержится в настоящем документе.

Настройка 1. Выключите приставку. 2. Подсоедините разъем USB. 
3. Включите приставку и загрузите игру.

Ограниченная гарантия на оборудование фирмы Logitech
Logitech гарантирует отсутствие дефектов в материале и качестве изготовления 
приобретаемого вами оборудования фирмы Logitech в течение 2 лет, начиная с даты 
приобретения. За исключением случаев, запрещенных действующим 
законодательством, настоящая гарантия не подлежит передаче, и право на ее 
использование распространяется только на первого владельца. Настоящая гарантия 
предоставляет вам определенные юридические права, но у вас могут быть 
дополнительные права в зависимости от законодательства в месте вашего проживания.

Средства правовой защиты
Вся полнота ответственности фирмы Logitech и ваше исключительное средство правовой 
защиты в случае любого нарушения условий гарантии заключаются в следующем, на 
усмотрение фирмы Logitech: (1) ремонт или замена данного оборудования или (2) возврат 
денег при условии возврата данного оборудования в тот магазин, где оно было 
приобретено, или по другому адресу, указанному фирмой Logitech, с приложенной 
копией товарного чека или квитанции с датой и указанными по пунктам покупками. 
Возможно, вам придется оплатить расходы на почтовую пересылку и обработку, если это 
не запрещено действующим законодательством. Фирма Logitech по собственному 
усмотрению может использовать новые, восстановленные или бывшие в употреблении 
запасные части в надлежащем рабочем состоянии для ремонта или замены любого 
оборудования. Любое оборудование, поступающее взамен возвращаемого, 
покрывается гарантией, действующей в течение срока первоначальной гарантии или 
30 (тридцати) дней, в зависимости от того, что дольше, или в течение любого 
дополнительного периода времени, который может применяться в условиях 
вашей юрисдикции.

Настоящая гарантия не покрывает проблем или ущерба, возникающего в связи 
с (1) несчастным случаем, нарушением условий эксплуатации, неправильным 
применением или любым самовольным ремонтом, модификацией или демонтажом; 
(2) неправильной эксплуатацией или техническим обслуживанием, использованием, не 
соответствующим руководству по использованию товара, или подключением 
к источнику тока с несоответствующим напряжением; или (3) использованием 
расходных материалов, таких как запасные батареи, поставляемых не фирмой Logitech, 
за исключением случаев запрета на такие ограничения, налагаемого действующим 
законодательством.

Способы получения гарантийного обслуживания
Прежде чем вы заявите свою претензию на гарантийное обслуживание, 
мы рекомендуем вам посетить наш раздел поддержки на сайте www.logitech.com 
для получения технической помощи. Обоснованные претензии на гарантийное 
обслуживание оформляются, как правило, через магазин, в котором была произведена 
покупка, в течение первых 30 (тридцати) дней после приобретения товара. Тем не менее, 
этот срок может меняться в зависимости от места приобретения вами товара. 
Просьба уточнить эту информацию у фирмы Logitech или на предприятии розничной 
торговли, где вы приобрели свой товар. Претензии на гарантийное обслуживание, 
которые не могут быть оформлены через предприятие розничной торговли, а также 
все другие вопросы, связанные с приобретенным товаром, необходимо направлять 
непосредственно в адрес фирмы Logitech. Адреса и контактная информация фирмы 
Logitech указаны в документации, прилагаемой к приобретенному вами товару, 
и на сайте фирмы www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ограничение ответственности
ФИРМА LOGITECH НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА НАНЕСЕНИЕ КАКОГО-ЛИБО 
ФАКТИЧЕСКОГО УЩЕРБА, ОПРЕДЕЛЯЕМОГО ОСОБЫМИ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАМИ, КОСВЕННОГО, 
СЛУЧАЙНОГО ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДУЮЩЕГО УЩЕРБА, ВКЛЮЧАЯ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ, УЩЕРБ В ВИДЕ 
УПУЩЕННОЙ ПРИБЫЛИ, ДОХОДА ИЛИ ДАННЫХ (ПРЯМЫХ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫХ) 
ИЛИ КОММЕРЧЕСКОГО УЩЕРБА В СВЯЗИ С НАРУШЕНИЕМ ЛЮБОЙ ПРЯМОЙ ИЛИ 
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ ГАРАНТИИ НА ПРИОБРЕТЕННЫЙ ВАМИ ТОВАР, ДАЖЕ ЕСЛИ ФИРМА 
LOGITECH БЫЛА ИЗВЕЩЕНА О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ НАНЕСЕНИЯ ТАКОГО УЩЕРБА. 
В некоторых юрисдикциях не допускается исключение или ограничение ущерба, 
определяемого особыми обстоятельствами, косвенного, случайного или последующего 
ущерба, и, таким образом, вышеуказанное ограничение или исключение, возможно, 
не применимо по отношению к вам.

Срок действия подразумеваемых гарантий
КРОМЕ СЛУЧАЕВ, ЗАПРЕЩЕННЫХ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ЛЮБАЯ 
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ИЛИ ГАРАНТИЯ ГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖИ ИЛИ ДЛЯ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ПО НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ В ОТНОШЕНИИ ДАННОГО ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ 
ОГРАНИЧЕНА ПО ВРЕМЕНИ СРОКОМ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩЕЙ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ 
НА ПРИОБРЕТЕННЫЙ ВАМИ ТОВАР. В некоторых юрисдикциях не допускаются 
ограничения по срокам действия косвенной гарантии и, таким образом, вышеуказанное 
ограничение, возможно, не применимо по отношению к вам.

Национальные законные права
Потребители обладают законными правами в рамках действующего национального 
законодательства, регулирующего продажу потребительских товаров. 
Гарантии, содержащиеся в настоящей Ограниченной гарантии, не отражаются 
на действии таких прав.

Отсутствие других гарантий
Никакой дилер, агент или сотрудник фирмы Logitech не имеет права вносить какие-либо 
изменения или дополнения в настоящую гарантию или продлевать срок ее действия.

Адрес фирмы Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Швейцария

Magyar
Biztonság. Fontos biztonsági információk: FIGYELEM – ÁRAMÜTÉSVESZÉLY! 1) Tartsa be az 
összes utasítást. 2) Ne használja a készüléket víz közelében. 3) Csak száraz ruhával tisztítsa 
a készüléket. 4) A telepítést végezze a gyártó útmutatásai szerint. 5) Ne helyezze a készüléket 
hőforrás, például radiátor, tűzhely vagy más olyan készülék közelébe, amely hőt termel 
(beleértve az erősítőket is). FIGYELEM! AZ ÁRAMÜTÉS ELKERÜLÉSE ÉRDEKÉBEN ÜGYELJEN 
ARRA, HOGY A KÉSZÜLÉKET NE ÉRJE ESŐ VAGY MÁS NEDVESSÉG.

Regisztráljon még ma! Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a Logitech® Vantage™ USB mikrofont. 
Kérjük, szánjon egy percet új terméke regisztrálására. A regisztráció nyújtotta alábbi előnyök 
révén folyamatosan értesülhet a termékével kapcsolatos legújabb információkról: 
1) Ügyfélszolgálati értesítések a legfrissebb termékinformációkról és frissítési lehetőségekről; 
2) Speciális értesítés új termékeinkről és különleges ajánlatainkról. Látogasson el 
a http://register.logitech.com címen található webhelyünkre, és regisztrálja termékét!

A termék használata: Az USB-csatlakozású mikrofon kifejezetten játékkonzollal való használatra 
lett tervezve. A termék használata előtt alaposan olvassa át a jelen útmutatót, és őrizze meg, 
hátha később szüksége lesz rá. Kérjük, ne vigye vissza a terméket az azt értékesítő üzletbe. 
Ha problémát tapasztal a mikrofon üzembe helyezése vagy használata során, lépjen kapcsolatba 
a support.logitech.com címen elérhető on-line technikai ügyfélszolgálattal, vagy tárcsázza 
a megfelelő támogatási számot a jelen dokumentumban szereplő táblázat alapján.

Üzembe helyezés: 1. Kapcsolja ki a játékkonzolt. 2. Csatlakoztassa az USB-kábelt. 3. Kapcsolja 
be a játékkonzolt, és töltsön be egy játékot. 

Logitech hardvertermékre vonatkozó korlátozott garancia
A Logitech garantálja, hogy a Logitech hardvertermék a vásárlás napjától számítva 2 évig anyag- és 
gyártási hibáktól mentes lesz. Hacsak az ilyen jellegű korlátozást az alkalmazandó törvény nem 
tiltja, a jelen garancia nem ruházható át, és az eredeti vásárlóra van korlátozva. Ez a garancia 
meghatározott törvényes jogokkal ruházza fel Önt, ezen felül más, a helyi jogszabályok alapján 
változó jogokkal is rendelkezhet.

Jogorvoslatok
A Logitech teljes felelőssége és az Ön kizárólagos jogorvoslata a garancia bárminemű 
megszegése esetén – a Logitech saját belátása szerint - (1) a hardver megjavítása vagy cseréje, 
illetve (2) a kifizetett vételár visszatérítése, azzal a feltétellel, hogy a hardvert visszajuttatja 
a vásárlás helyére vagy más, a Logitech által esetlegesen megadott ilyen helyre a vásárláskor 
kapott nyugta vagy keltezett tételes nyugta másolatával együtt. A szállítási és kezelési költségek 
esetlegesen felszámításra kerülnek, kivéve ahol ezt az alkalmazandó törvény tiltja. A Logitech saját 
belátása szerint új, felújított vagy jó állapotban lévő használt alkatrészeket is felhasználhat bármilyen 
hardvertermék javításához vagy cseréjéhez. Bármilyen csere hardvertermékre vonatkozik a garancia 
az eredeti garanciális időszak fennmaradó részéig vagy harminc (30) napig, ha ez a hosszabb, 
illetve bármilyen további időtartamig, amely az Ön joghatóságában esetlegesen alkalmazandó.

A jelen garancia nem öleli fel azokat a problémákat vagy károkat, amelyek a következők 
következményei: (1) baleset, rongálás, helytelen használat vagy bármilyen illetéktelen javítás, 
módosítás vagy szétszerelés; (2) nem megfelelő üzemeltetés vagy karbantartás, 
a termék használati útmutatójával nem összhangban lévő használat vagy nem megfelelő 
feszültségű tápforráshoz való csatlakoztatás; illetve (3) nem a Logitech által szállított 
fogyóeszközök, például csere elemek, használata, kivéve ahol az ilyen korlátozást 
az alkalmazandó törvény tiltja.

A garanciális támogatás megszerzése
Mielőtt garanciális igényét benyújtaná, javasoljuk, hogy keresse fel a támogatási szekciót 
a www.logitech.com címen műszaki segítségnyújtásért. Az érvényes garanciális igények 
általában a vásárlás helyén keresztül kerülnek feldolgozásra a vásárlást követő első harminc 
(30) nap során; azonban ez az időszak változhat annak függvényében, hogy hol vásárolta 
a terméket – kérjük, nézzen utána a részleteknek a Logitechnél vagy annál a kerekedőnél, 
ahol a terméket vásárolta. A vásárlás helyén nem feldolgozható garanciális igényeket, 
valamint bármilyen más, a termékre vonatkozó kérdéseket közvetlenül a Logitechhez 
kell továbbítani. A Logitech címei és vevőszolgálati kapcsolatfelvételi információi 
megtalálhatók a termékhez mellékelt dokumentációban és a weben 
a www.logitech.com/contactus címen.

A felelősség korlátozása
A LOGITECH NEM TEHETŐ FELELŐSSÉ SEMMILYEN SPECIÁLIS, KÖZVETETT, VÉLETLENSZERŰ 
VAGY KÖVETKEZMÉNYES KÁRÉRT, BELEÉRTVE – KORLÁTOZÁS NÉLKÜL – AZ ELMARADT 
HASZNOT, BEVÉTELT VAGY ELVESZETT ADATOKAT (AKÁR KÖZVETLEN, AKÁR KÖZVETETT), 
ILLETVE AZ ÖN TERMÉKÉRE VONATKOZÓ KIFEJEZETT VAGY VÉLELMEZETT GARANCIA 
MEGSZEGÉSÉBŐL SZÁRMAZÓ A KERESKEDELMI VESZTESÉGET, MÉG HA A LOGITECH KAPOTT 
IS TÁJÉKOZTATÁST AZ ILYEN KÁROK LEHETŐSÉGÉRŐL. Egyes joghatóságok nem teszik lehetővé 
a speciális, közvetett, véletlenszerű vagy következményes károk kizárását vagy korlátozását, 
így előfordulhat, hogy a fenti korlátozás vagy kizárás Önre nem vonatkozik.

A vélelmezett garancia tartama
AZ ALKALMAZANDÓ TÖRVÉNYEK ÁLTAL MEGENGEDETT MÉRTÉKBEN A JELEN 
HARDVERTERMÉKRE VONATKOZÓAN AZ ELADHATÓSÁGRA ÉS AZ EGY BIZONYOS CÉLRA VALÓ 
ALKALMASSÁGRA VONATKOZÓ VÉLELMEZETT GARANCIA VAGY FELTÉTEL IDŐTARTAMA 
KORLÁTOZVA VAN A TERMÉKRE ALKALMAZOTT KORLÁTOZOTT GARANCIÁLIS IDŐSZAK 
IDŐTARTAMÁRA. Egyes joghatóságok nem teszik lehetővé a vélelmezett garancia 
időtartamának korlátozását, így előfordulhat, hogy a fenti korlátozás Önre nem vonatkozik.

Nemzeti törvényes jogok
A fogyasztók a fogyasztói cikkek értékesítését szabályozó alkalmazandó nemzeti 
jogszabályok alapján törvényes jogokkal rendelkeznek. Ezeket a jogokat a jelen 
Korlátozott garanciában szereplő garanciák nem módosítják.

Egyéb garanciák kizárása
Semmilyen Logitech kereskedő, ügynök vagy alkalmazott nem jogosult a jelen garancia 
semmilyen módosítására, kiterjesztésére vagy kiegészítésére.

Logitech címe
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Svájc

 

Η Logitech εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν υλικού της Logitech δεν θα παρουσιάσει ελαττώματα σε υλικά και εργασία για 2 χρόνια από την ημερομηνία αγοράς. Εκτός από τις περιπτώσεις όπου αυτό απαγορεύεται από την εκάστοτε ισχύουσα νομοθεσία, η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν είναι μεταβιβάσιμη και ισχύει για τον αρχικό αγοραστή και μόνο. Η παρούσα εγγύηση σας παραχωρεί συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα και ενδέχεται επίσης να έχετε και άλλα δικαιώματα ανάλογα με την εκάστοτε τοπική νομοθεσία.
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Bezpečnost. Důležité informace o bezpečnosti: UPOZORNĚNÍ: NEBEZPEČÍ ÚRAZU 
ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM 1) Dodržujte veškeré pokyny. 2) Nepoužívejte přístroj v blízkosti vody. 
3) Čištění provádějte pouze suchým hadříkem. 4) Instalaci proveďte podle pokynů výrobce. 
5) Neumísťujte zařízení blízko tepelných zdrojů, například radiátorů, kamen a jiných zařízení 
(včetně zesilovačů), které produkují teplo. VAROVÁNÍ: ZA ÚČELEM SNÍŽENÍ NEBEZPEČÍ 
ÚRAZU ELEKTRICKÝM PROUDEM NEVYSTAVUJTE PŘÍSTROJ DEŠTI ANI VLHKOSTI.

Zaregistrujte se ještě dnes! Děkujeme, že jste zakoupili mikrofon Logitech® Vantage™ USB. 
Věnujte pár minut registraci nového produktu. Po zaregistrování budete mít k dispozici aktuální 
informace o produktu díky následujícím výhodám: 1) aktualizace zákaznické podpory – 
zvláštní zprávy týkající se vašeho nového produktu a souvisejících nabídek upgradu; 
2) upozornění na nové produkty a speciální nabídky odeslané s předstihem. Navštivte náš web 
na adrese http://register.logitech.com a zaregistrujte se ještě dnes!

Používání produktu. Tento mikrofon USB je navržen výhradně pro používání s herní konzolou. 
Před tím, než začnete produkt používat, pečlivě pročtěte tuto příručku. Příručku uschovejte 
pro budoucí použití. Zařízení nevracejte do obchodu. Máte-li potíže s nastavením 
nebo používáním svého nového mikrofonu, kontaktujte odbornou pomoc online na adrese 
support.logitech.com nebo v tomto dokumentu vyhledejte tabulku telefonních čísel 
odborné pomoci.

Instalace. 1. Vypněte herní konzolu. 2. Připojte konektor USB. 3. Zapněte herní konzolu 
a načtěte hru.

Omezená záruka na hardwarové produkty společnosti Logitech
Logitech ručí za to, že váš hardwarový výrobek Logitech bude bez vad materiálu a provedení 
po dobu 2 roku počínaje dnem nákupu. Kromě případů, kdy to zakazují příslušné zákony, 
je tato záruka nepřevoditelná a omezuje se na původního kupujícího. Tato záruka Vám dává 
specifická práva; můžete však mít ještě další práva, která závisejí na místních zákonech.

Opravné prostředky
Veškerá odpovědnost společnosti Logitech a Vaše výlučné opravné prostředky v případě 
porušení záruky budou, dle uvážení společnosti Logitech, (1) oprava nebo výměna hardwaru 
nebo (2) vrácení zaplacené ceny za předpokladu, že hardware byl vrácen do původní prodejny 
nebo do jiného místa určeného společností Logitech a byla předložena kopie kupní stvrzenky 
nebo stvrzenky s rozvedením jednotlivých položek a opatřené datem. Kromě případů, kde to 
zakazuje příslušný zákon, se mohou na produkt vztahovat přepravní a manipulační poplatky. 
Podle vlastního rozhodnutí může společnost Logitech k opravě nebo výměně hardwarového 
produktu použít nové či regenerované či použité součástky v dobrém provozním stavu. 
Eventuální vyměněný hardwarový produkt bude kryt zárukou po zbytek původní záruční lhůty 
nebo třicet (30) dnů, podle toho, která doba je delší, nebo po jinou dodatečnou dobu, 
která je zákonem předepsaná ve vašem právním řádu.

Tato záruka se nevztahuje na problémy nebo poškození způsobené (1) nehodou, 
násilným použitím, použitím pro jiný než určený účel nebo neschválenou opravou, 
úpravou nebo rozebráním; (2) nesprávným provozem nebo údržbou, použitím v rozporu 
s pokyny k provozování produktu nebo připojením k nesprávnému zdroji napětí; 
nebo (3) použití spotřebního materiálu jako např. náhradních baterií, které nedodává 
společnost Logitech s výjimkou případů, kde takové omezení je zakázáno příslušným zákonem.

Jak obdržet pomoc v rámci záruky
Dříve, než začnete uplatňovat svá práva ze záruky, doporučujeme, abyste navštívili naše 
oddělení podpory na internetových stránkách na adrese www.logitech.com a požádali je 
o technickou pomoc. Oprávněné požadavky z titulu záruky se obvykle vyřizují prostřednictvím 
původní prodejny během prvních třiceti (30) dnů po prodeji; toto období se však může měnit 
podle toho, kde jste svůj produkt nakoupili – o podrobnosti prosím požádejte společnost 
Logitech nebo maloobchodní prodejnu, kde jste produkt nakoupili. Se svými požadavky z titulu 
záruky, které nelze vyřídit prostřednictvím prodejny, a s ostatními otázkami ohledně produktu 
se prosím obraťte přímo na společnost Logitech. Adresy a ostatní informace o našich 
službách zákazníkům společnosti Logitech naleznete v dokumentaci dodané společně 
s Vaším produktem a dále pak na Internetu na adrese: www.logitech.com/contactus.

Omezení odpovědnosti
SPOLEČNOST LOGITECH NEODPOVÍDÁ ZA ŽÁDNÉ ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NEPŘÍMÉ, VEDLEJŠÍ NEBO 
NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, VČETNĚ NAPŘÍKLAD UŠLÉHO ZISKU, ZTRÁTY TRŽEB NEBO DAT (AŤ PŘÍMÉ 
ČI NEPŘÍMÉ) NEBO OBCHODNÍ ZTRÁTY V DŮSLEDKU PORUŠENÍ VÝSLOVNÉ ČI IMPLIKOVANÉ 
ZÁRUKY ZA VÁŠ PRODUKT, A TO I V TOM PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE SPOLEČNOST LOGITECH BYLA 
O MOŽNOSTI TAKOVÝCH ŠKOD INFORMOVÁNA. Některé právní systémy nedovolují vyloučení 
nebo omezení zvláštních, nepřímých, vedlejších nebo následných škod, takže výše uvedené 
omezení nebo vyloučení se na vás nemusí vztahovat.

Trvání implikovaných záruk
KROMĚ PŘÍPADŮ A ROZSAHU ZAKÁZANÉHO PŘÍSLUŠNÝM ZÁKONEM JSOU VEŠKERÉ IMPLIKOVANÉ 
ZÁRUKY NEBO PODMÍNKY OBCHODOVATELNOSTI NEBO VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL 
VZTAHUJÍCÍ SE NA TENTO HARDWARE ČASOVĚ OMEZENY NA DOBU TRVÁNÍ PŘÍSLUŠNÉ OMEZENÉ 
ZÁRUKY NA VÁŠ PRODUKT. Některé právní systémy nepovolují omezení doby platnosti 
implikované záruky, takže výše uvedená omezení se na vás nemusí vztahovat.

Práva vyplývající z místního právního systému
Spotřebitelé mají práva vyplývající z místních právních předpisů, které upravují prodej 
spotřebního zboží. Taková práva nejsou nikterak dotčena ustanoveními této omezené záruky.

Žádné jiné záruky se neposkytují
Žádný prodejce produktů, zástupce ani zaměstnanec společnosti Logitech nemá povolení 
jakkoli upravovat, prodlužovat nebo doplňovat tuto záruku.

Adresa společnosti Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Švýcarsko

Po polsku
Bezpieczeństwo. Ważne informacje o bezpieczeństwie: UWAGA! RYZYKO PORAŻENIA 
PRĄDEM! 1) Ściśle stosuj się do wszystkich zaleceń. 2) Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu wody. 
3) Do czyszczenia używaj tylko suchej szmatki. 4) Instalację przeprowadź zgodnie 
z instrukcjami producenta. 5) Nie instaluj tego urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak 
grzejniki, piece czy inne urządzenia wytwarzające ciepło, do których należą też wzmacniacze. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: ABY UNIKNĄĆ RYZYKA PORAŻENIA PRĄDEM, NIE WYSTAWIAJ 
URZĄDZENIA NA DESZCZ ANI NA DZIAŁANIE WILGOCI.

Zarejestruj się już dzisiaj! Dziękujemy Ci za zakup mikrofonu firmy Logitech® Vantage™ USB. 
Poświęć jedną chwilę na zarejestrowanie nowego produktu. Taka rejestracja otworzy Ci dostęp 
do najnowszych informacji o produkcie, a skorzystasz na tym, ponieważ: 1) otrzymywać 
będziesz powiadomienia o nowych usługach i związanych z nimi ofertach; 2) z wyprzedzeniem 
dowiadywać się będziesz o nowych produktach i atrakcyjnych promocjach. Odwiedź naszą 
stronę http://register.logitech.com i zarejestruj się od razu!

Użytkowanie produktu. Ten mikrofon USB przeznaczony jest do użytku wyłącznie 
z konsolami do gier. Przed użyciem tego produktu uważnie przeczytaj niniejszy podręcznik 
i przechowaj go na wypadek wystąpienia problemów z mikrofonem. Gdy takowe wystąpią, 
nie przynoś urządzenia do sklepu. Jeśli napotkasz na trudności ze skonfigurowaniem 
lub użytkowaniem nowego mikrofonu, skontaktuj się online z pomocą techniczną 
support.logitech.com lub zajrzyj do zamieszczonej w tym dokumencie tabeli numerów 
telefonicznych pomocy technicznej.

Instalacja. 1. Wyłącz konsolę do gier. 2. Włóż złącze USB. 3. Włącz konsolę i załaduj grę.

Ograniczona gwarancja na sprzęt Logitech
Logitech gwarantuje, że zakupiony sprzęt Logitech będzie wolny od usterek materiału 
i robocizny przez okres 2 lat począwszy od dnia zakupu. Tam gdzie nie jest to zakazane 
przez ustawę, niniejsza gwarancja nie podlega cesji i przysługuje tylko pierwszemu nabywcy. 
Nabywcy przysługują określone uprawnienia z tytułu gwarancji, jak też mogą mu przysługiwać 
inne uprawnienia zależnie od przepisów miejscowych.

Środki prawne
Całkowita odpowiedzialność Logitech i przysługujące nabywcy środki prawne z powodu 
wszelkich naruszeń gwarancji ograniczają się wyłącznie, według uznania Logitech, do: 
(1) naprawy lub wymiany sprzętu lub (2) zwrotu zapłaconej ceny kupna, pod warunkiem że 
sprzęt zostanie zwrócony do punktu sprzedaży lub do innego wskazanego przez Logitech 
miejsca wraz z kopią pokwitowania sprzedaży lub datowanego pokwitowania ze spisem 
zakupów. Nabywca może zostać obciążony kosztami transportu i kosztami manipulacyjnymi, 
jeżeli odnośne przepisy tego nie zabraniają. Logitech może według swego uznania zastosować 
do naprawy lub wymiany sprzętu nowe, wyremontowane lub używane części w dobrym stanie 
użytkowym. Wszelki sprzęt zamienny będzie objęty gwarancją na pozostały okres pierwotnej 
gwarancji, lecz nie krótszy niż 30 (trzydzieści) dni, albo na dodatkowy okres wymagany na 
obszarze prawnym nabywcy.

Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje usterek ani uszkodzeń będących skutkiem: (1) wypadku, 
niewłaściwego użytkowania, niewłaściwego zastosowania lub wszelkich dokonanych bez 
upoważnienia napraw, modyfikacji lub demontażu; (2) niewłaściwej obsługi lub konserwacji, 
wykorzystania niezgodnego z instrukcją obsługi lub podłączenia do prądu o niewłaściwym 
napięciu; lub (3) użycia materiałów eksploatacyjnych, takich jak baterie wymienne, 
nie dostarczonych przez Logitech, chyba że odnośna ustawa zakazuje takiego ograniczenia.

Jak uzyskać obsługę gwarancyjną
Przed zgłoszeniem reklamacji zalecamy odwiedzić dział obsługi w witrynie internetowej 
www.logitech.com, aby uzyskać pomoc techniczną. Uzasadnione reklamacje zgłoszone 
w ciągu pierwszych 30 (trzydziestu) dni od dokonania zakupu są zwykle załatwiane za 
pośrednictwem punktu sprzedaży, jednak ten okres może być różny zależnie od miejsca 
nabycia produktu – prosimy sprawdzić szczegóły w firmie Logitech lub w punkcie detalicznym, 
w którym produkt został zakupiony. Reklamacje w ramach gwarancji, których nie można 
załatwić za pośrednictwem punktu sprzedaży, jak też wszelkie inne pytania związane 
z produktem należy kierować bezpośrednio do Logitech. Adresy i informacje kontaktowe 
dotyczące obsługi klientów Logitech można znaleźć w dokumentacji dołączonej do produktu 
lub w internecie, w witrynie www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności cywilnej
LOGITECH NIE PRZYJMUJE ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA ŻADNE SZKODY SZCZEGÓLNE, POŚREDNIE, 
DODATKOWE ANI NASTĘPCZE, W TYM M.IN. ZA UTRATĘ ZYSKÓW, DOCHODÓW LUB DANYCH 
(ZARÓWNO BEZPOŚREDNIO JAK I POŚREDNIO), ANI ZA STRATY HANDLOWE Z POWODU 
NARUSZENIA WSZELKICH GWARANCJI LUB RĘKOJMI NA ZAKUPIONY PRODUKT, NAWET JEŻELI 
FIRMA LOGITECH ZOSTAŁA POINFORMOWANA O MOŻLIWOŚCI TAKICH SZKÓD. Na niektórych 
obszarach prawnych nie dopuszcza się wyłączenia ani ograniczenia odpowiedzialności cywilnej 
za szkody szczególne, pośrednie, dodatkowe ani następcze, a wówczas powyższe ograniczenie 
może nie odnosić się do nabywcy.

Okres obowiązywania rękojmi 
O ILE OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO TEGO NIE ZAKAZUJE, WSZELKIE ODNOSZĄCE SIĘ DO TEGO SPRZĘTU 
RĘKOJMIE JAK TEŻ WARUNKI NADAWANIA SIĘ DO UŻYTKU LUB ZDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU 
SĄ OGRANICZONE W CZASIE DO OKRESU WAŻNOŚCI ODNOŚNEJ OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI 
NA ZAKUPIONY PRODUKT. Na niektórych obszarach prawnych ograniczenie rękojmi w czasie jest 
niedozwolone, a więc powyższe ograniczenie może nie odnosić się do nabywcy.

Uprawnienia ustawowe w poszczególnych krajach
Konsumentom przysługują określone uprawnienia na mocy odnośnych przepisów regulujących 
obrót towarami konsumpcyjnymi. Gwarancje przyznane w niniejszej ograniczonej gwarancji nie 
uszczuplają tych uprawnień.

Brak innych gwarancji
Żaden przedstawiciel handlowy, agent ani pracownik Logitech nie jest uprawniony do wprowadzania 
zmian, rozszerzeń ani dodatków do niniejszej gwarancji.

Adres Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Szwajcaria

Eesti
Ohutus Oluline ohutusalane teave. ETTEVAATUST! ELEKTRILÖÖGIOHT! 1) Järgige kõiki juhiseid. 
2) Ärge kasutage seadet vee lähedal. 3) Puhastage seadet ainult kuiva lapiga. 4) Paigaldamisel järgige 
tootja juhiseid. 5) Ärge paigutage toodet radiaatorite, kütterestide, ahjude ega muude soojusallikate 
(sh võimendid) lähedale. HOIATUS. ELEKTRILÖÖGI OHU VÄHENDAMISEKS KAITSKE SEADET 
VIHMA JA NIISKUSE EEST.

Registreerige seade juba täna! Täname teid Logitech® Vantage™ USB-mikrofoni ostmise eest! 
Varuge hetk aega ja registreerige oma seade. Registreerimine tagab teile värskeima tooteteabe 
ja järgmised eelised. 1) Klienditeeninduse teated – eriteated toote ja pakutavate 
versiooniuuenduste kohta. 2) Teavitused uute toodete ja eripakkumiste kohta. Külastage meie 
veebisaiti http://register.logitech.com ja registreerige seade kohe!

Toote kasutamine See USB-mikrofon on mõeldud kasutamiseks üksnes koos mängukonsooliga. 
Enne toote kasutamist lugege juhend hoolikalt läbi ning hoidke see käepärast. Ärge viige seda 
seadet poodi tagasi. Kui teil tekib mikrofoni konfigureerimisel või kasutamisel probleeme, 
pöörduge meie tehnilise toe poole veebisaidil support.logitech.com või selles dokumendis toodud 
tehnilise toe telefoninumbritel.

Seadistamine 1. Lülitage mängukonsool välja. 2. Sisestage USB-pistik ühenduspessa. 
3. Lülitage mängukonsool sisse ja laadige soovitud mäng.

Logitechi riistvaratoodete limiteeritud garantii
Logitech garanteerib, et Teie Logitechi riistvaratootel ei ole materjali defekte ega valmistamisvigu 
ostukuupäevale järgneva 2 aasta jooksul. Kui kohaldatav seadus seda ei keela, siis pole käesolev 
garantii üleantav ning on piiratud vaid algse ostjaga. Käesolev garantii annab Teile eriomased 
õigushüved ning Teil võib vastavalt kohalikele seadustele olla ka teisi õigusi.

Õiguskaitsevahendid
Garantii rikkumise korral on Logitechi kohustuseks ning Teie ainuõiguskaitsevahendiks, Logitechi 
valikul, (1) riistvara kas parandada või asendada, või (2) kompenseerida makstud hind, eeldusel, 
et riistvara tagastatakse ostukohta või mõnda teise kohta, kuhu Logitech suunab, koos ostukviitungi 
koopia või kuupäevaga varustatud üksikasjaliku loetelu sisaldava kviitungiga. Transpordi ja käitlemise 
kulusid võib kohaldada, välja arvatud seal, kus seda keelab kohaldatav seadus. Logitech võib omal 
valikul riistvara toote parandamisel või asendamisel kasutada uusi või remonditud või kasutatud 
komponente, mis on heas töökorras. Iga asenduseks kasutatud riistvara toode saab garantiiajaks 
esialgse garantii kasutamata jäänud perioodi või kolmkümmend (30) päeva, ükskõik kumb on pikem, 
või mingi muu lisaperioodi, mis on kohaldatav Teie jurisdiktsioonis.

Käesolev garantii ei kata rikkeid või kahjustusi, mille põhjuseks on (1) õnnetus, kuritarvitus, 
väärkasutus või mingi omavoliline remont, muudatus või demontaaž; (2) vale kasutamine või 
hooldus, toote kasutujuhendile mittevastav kasutamine või ühendamine vale toitepingega; 
või (3) selliste laiatarbekaupade, nagu Logitechi poolt mittepakutavate asenduspatareide kasutamine, 
välja arvatud seal, kus selline piirang on kohaldatava seaduse alusel keelatud.

Kuidas saada garantii tuge?
Enne garantiinõude esitamist soovitame Teil külastada tehnilise toe veebilehte aadressil 
www.logitech.com ning valida abi osa. Nõuetekohased garantiinõuded töödeldakse üldiselt 
ostmiskoha vahendusel siis, kui ostust on möödas esimesed kolmekümmend (30) päeva; 
see ajaperiood võib siiski kõikuda sõltudes sellest, kust Te oma toote ostsite – palun täpsustage kas 
Logitechist või jaemüüja juures, kelle käest Te toote ostsite. Need garantiinõuded, mida ei saa 
töödelda ostukohas ning muude tootega seotud küsimuste korral tuleks pöörduda otse Logitechi. 
Logitechi aadressid ja klienditeeninduse kontaktandmed leiate tootega kaasasolevast 
dokumentatsioonist ning veebist aadressil www.logitech.com/contactus.

Kohustuste piirang
LOGITECH EI VASTUTA ÜHELGI JUHUL SPETSIIFILISTE, KAUDSETE, JUHUSLIKE, PÕHJUSLIKE EGA MUUDE 
KAHJUDE EEST, KAASA ARVATUD, KUID MITTE AINULT, KASUMI, TULU VÕI ANDMETE (KAS OTSESTE 
VÕI KAUDSETE) KAOTUS VÕI ÄRIKAHJUMI EEST, MIS ON SEOTUD KAS KIIR- VÕI ENESESTMÕISTETAVA 
GARANTII RIKKUMISEGA, ISEGI SIIS, KUI LOGITECHI ON INFORMEERITUD SELLISTE RIKETE 
VÕIMALIKKUSEST. Mõned jurisdiktsioonid ei luba spetsiifiliste, kaudsete, juhuslike või põhjuslike kahjude 
väljaarvamist või piiramist, seega ülal toodud piirang või väljaarvamine ei pruugi Teie suhtes kehtida.

Enesestmõistetavate garantiide kehtivus
KÄESOLEVA RIISTVARA TOOTE IGA ENESESTMÕISTETAV GARANTII VÕI KAUBA MÜÜGIKÕLBLIKKUSE 
GARANTII VÕI TEATUD OTSTARBELE VASTAVUS, VÄLJA ARVATUD ULATUS, MIDA KEELAB KOHALDATAV 
SEADUS, ON AJALISELT PIIRATUD TEIE TOOTELE KOHALDATAVA PIIRATUD GARANTII TÄHTAJAGA. 
Mõned jurisdiktsioonid ei luba piiranguid selles osas, kui kaua enesestmõistetav garantii kestab, 
seega ülal toodud piirang ei pruugi Teie suhtes kehtida.

Siseriiklikud seadusjärgsed õigused
Vastavalt kohaldatavatele siseriiklikele õigusaktidele, mis reguleerivad tarbekaupade müüki, 
on tarbijatel õigushüved. Selliseid õigusi käesoleva limiteeritud garantii tagatised ei mõjuta.

Muud tagatised puuduvad
Ükski Logitechi vahendaja, agent või töötaja pole volitatud tegema käesolevasse garantiisse muudatusi, 
pikendusi või täiendusi.

Logitechi aadress
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Šveits

Latviski
Drošība. Svarīga drošības informācija. UZMANĪBU! ELEKTRISKĀS STRĀVAS TRIECIENA 
SAŅEMŠANAS RISKS! 1) Ievērojiet visus norādījumus. 2) Nelietojiet ierīci ūdens tuvumā. 
3) Tīriet tikai ar sausu lupatiņu. 4) Uzstādiet atbilstoši ražotāja norādījumiem. 5) Neuzstādiet ierīci 
blakus karstuma avotiem, piemēram, radiatoriem, sildītājiem, plītīm vai citām ierīcēm (tajā skaitā 
pastiprinātājiem), kas rada karstumu. BRĪDINĀJUMS. LAI SAMAZINĀTU ELEKTRISKĀS STRĀVAS 
TRIECIENA SAŅEMŠANAS RISKU, NETURIET IERĪCI LIETŪ VAI MITRUMĀ.

Reģistrējiet jau šodien! Paldies, ka iegādājāties Logitech® Vantage™ USB mikrofonu. Lūdzu, atvēliet 
nedaudz laika, lai reģistrētu savu jauno produktu. Reģistrēšana garantē, ka saņemat jaunāko informāciju 
par produktu, kā arī tiek nodrošinātas šādas priekšrocības: 1) klientu pakalpojumu atjauninājumi — 
īpaši paziņojumi par iegādāto produktu, kā arī tā jauninājumu piedāvājumi; 2) iepriekšēji paziņojumi 
par jauniem produktiem un īpašiem piedāvājumiem. Apmeklējiet mūsu vietni 
http://register.logitech.com un reģistrējiet tūlīt!

Produkta izmantošana. Šis USB mikrofons ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai kopā ar spēļu konsoli. 
Pirms produkta lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet šo pamācību un saglabājiet to turpmākām uzziņām. Iegādātā 
ierīce netiks pieņemta atpakaļ. Ja rodas problēmas, konfigurējot vai lietojot jauno mikrofonu, lūdzu, 
sazinieties ar tehniskā atbalsta dienestu tiešsaistē support.logitech.com vai zvaniet uz šajā 
dokumentā norādītajiem tehniskā atbalsta dienesta tālruņu numuriem.

Uzstādīšana. 1. Izslēdziet spēļu konsoli. 2. Pievienojiet USB savienotāju. 3. Ieslēdziet spēļu konsoli 
un pēc tam ielādējiet spēli.

Logitech ierīces ierobežotā garantija
Logitech garantē, ka jūsu Logitech ierīcei nebūs materiāla un apdares defektu 2 gadus, sākot no 
iegādes datuma. Šī garantija nav nododama citam un tā ir paredzēta tikai sākotnējam pircējam, 
izņemot ja šo ierobežojumu aizliedz esošais likums. Šī garantija jums piešķir īpašas juridiskas tiesības, 
un jums var būt arī citas tiesības, kas ir atšķirīgas vietējo likumu robežās.

Kompensācija
Visu Logitech saistību izpilde un ekskluzīvā kompensācija par jebkuru garantijas noteikumu 
neievērošanu, pēc Logitech ieskatiem, būs 1) ierīces salabošana vai aizstāšana vai 2) samaksātās 
cenas atmaksāšana, ar noteikumu, ka ierīce tiek atgriezta iegādes vietā vai citā Logitech norādītā 
vietā kopā ar kases čeku vai datētu pirkum kvīti. Var tikt piemērotas pārsūtīšanas un apstrādes 
izmaksas, izņemot, ja to aizliedz esošais likums. Logitech pēc saviem ieskatiem var izmantot jaunas, 
atjaunotas vai lietotas sastāvdaļas labā darba stāvoklī, vai aizstāt jebkuru ierīci. Jebkura ierīces 
aizstāšana tiks garantēta uz atlikušo sākotnējās garantijas vai trīsdesmit (30) dienu periodu, 
atkarībā no tā, kurš no tiem ir ilgāks, vai jebkuru papildu laika periodu, ko var piemērot saskaņā 
ar jūsu jurisdikciju.

Šī garantija nekompensē par tādām problēmām vai bojājumiem, kas radušies (1) negadījuma, 
nepareizas ekspluatācijas, nepareiza pielietojuma vai nesankcionētu labojumu, modifikāciju vai 
izjaukšanas rezultātā; (2) no nepareizas darbības vai uzturēšanas, lietošanas neatbilstoši produkta 
instrukcijām vai pievienošanas nepareizai strāvas padevei; (3) no patēriņa preču kā, piemēram, 
bateriju, ko nenodrošina Logitech, lietošanas, izņemot ja šo ierobežojumu aizliedz esošais likums.

Kā saņemt garantijas pakalpojumus
Pirms garantijas prasības iesniegšanas mēs iesakām jums apmeklēt klientu atbalsta sadaļu 
www.logitech.com tehniskās palīdzības saņemšanai. Derīgas garantijas prasības parasti tiek izskatītas 
iegādes vietā, pirmo trīsdesmit (30) dienu laikā pēc iegādes; tomēr šis laika periods var būt atšķirīgs 
atkarībā no tā, kur jūs iegādājāties savu produktu – informāciju, lūdzu, pārbaudiet pie Logitech vai 
tirgotāja, no kura jūs nopirkāt šo produktu. Sakarā ar garantijas prasībām, kuras nevar izskatīt iegādes 
vietā, un jebkuriem citiem ar produktu saistītiem jautājumiem lūdzam vērsties tieši pie Logitech. 
Logitech adreses un klientu apkalpošanas kontaktinformāciju var atrast dokumentācijā, 
kas ir pievienota jūsu produktam, un tīmekļa vietnē www.logitech.com/contactus.

Atbildības ierobežošana
LOGITECH NEUZŅEMAS ATBILDĪBU NE PAR KĀDIEM ĪPAŠIEM, NETIEŠIEM, NEJAUŠIEM VAI SECĪGIEM 
BOJĀJUMIEM, IESKAITOT, BET NEIEROBEŽOJOTIES AR PEĻŅAS, IEŅĒMUMU VAI DATU ZUDUMU 
(TIEŠU VAI NETIEŠU) VAI KOMERCIĀLIEM ZAUDĒJUMIEM, KO IZRAISĪJUSI JEBKĀDA NOTEIKTAS VAI 
IZRIETOŠAS GARANTIJAS NEIEVĒROŠANA ATTIECĪBĀ UZ JŪSU PRODUKTU, PAT TĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ, 
JA LOGITECH IR BIJIS INFORMĒTS PAR ŠĀDU BOJĀJUMU IESPĒJAMĪBU. Dažās jurisdikcijās netiek pieļauta 
īpašu, netiešu, nejaušu vai izrietošu bojājumu izslēgšana vai ierobežošana, tāpēc, iespējams, 
iepriekšminētie ierobežojumi vai izņēmumi uz jums neattiecas.

Izrietošo garantiju ilgums
JEBKURA UZ ŠO IERĪCI ATTIECINĀMA IZRIETOŠĀ GARANTIJA VAI PĀRDOŠANAS GATAVĪBA VAI PRODUKTA 
ATBILSTĪBA NOTEIKTAM MĒRĶIM TIEK IEROBEŽOTA PĒC ILGUMA ATBILSTOŠI JŪSU PRODUKTA 
IEROBEŽOTĀS GARANTIJAS PERIODAM, IZŅEMOT JA ESOŠIE LIKUMI NOSAKA CITĀDĀK. Dažās 
jurisdikcijās netiek pieļauti izrietošo garantijas ilguma ierobežojumi, tāpēc, iespējams, iepriekšminētie 
ierobežojumi uz jums neattiecas.

Nacionālās ar likumu noteiktās tiesības
Patērētājiem ir likumīgas tiesības piemērojamās nacionālās likumdošanas ietvaros, kas nosaka preču 
pārdošanu patērētājam. Šīs ierobežotās garantijas neierobežo šādas tiesības.

Nekādas citas garantijas
Neviens Logitech pilnvarotais preču izplatītājs, pārstāvis vai darbinieks nav pilnvarots veikt šīs 
garantijas modifikāciju, pagarinājumu vai papildinājumu.

Logitech adrese
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Šveice

Lietuvių
Sauga. Svarbi saugos informacija: ĮSPĖJIMAS: ELEKTROS SMŪGIO PAVOJUS! 
1) Laikykitės visų instrukcijų. 2) Nenaudokite aparato arti vandens. 3) Valykite tik sausu audiniu. 
4) Įmontuokite laikydamiesi gamintojo instrukcijų. 5) Nemontuokite šalia jokių šilumos šaltinių, 
pvz., radiatorių, karščio vėdinimo grotelių, oro šildytuvų ar kitų aparatų (įskaitant stiprintuvus), 
kurie skleidžia šilumą. PERSPĖJIMAS: KAD SUMAŽINTUMĖTE ELEKTROS SMŪGIO PAVOJŲ, 
SAUGOKITE APARATĄ NUO LIETAUS AR DRĖGMĖS.

Registruokitės šiandien! Ačiū, kad įsigijote Logitech® Vantage™ USB mikrofoną. Skirkite minutę ir 
užregistruokite savo naująjį produktą. Registracija užtikrina, kad jūs gausite naujausią informaciją apie 
produktą, ir teikia šias privilegijas: 1) Vartotojų aptarnavimo naujinimus – specialius pranešimus apie 
jūsų naująjį produktą ir susijusius patobulinimų pasiūlymus; 2) išankstinius pranešimus apie naujus 
produktus ir specialius pasiūlymus. Apsilankykite mūsų svetainėje http://register.logitech.com 
ir registruokite dabar!

Produkto naudojimas. Šis USB mikrofonas sukurtas naudoti tik su jūsų žaidimų konsole. 
Prieš naudodami produktą atidžiai perskaitykite šį vadovą ir jo neišmeskite. Negrąžinkite šio įrenginio 
į parduotuvę. Jei iškilo sunkumų konfigūruojant ar naudojant savo naująjį mikrofoną, internetu 
kreipkitės į techninės pagalbos tarnybą adresu support.logitech.com arba skambinkite šiame 
dokumente pateikiamais techninės pagalbos tarnybos telefono numeriais.

Nustatymas. 1. Išjunkite žaidimų konsolę. 2. Prijunkite USB jungtį. 3. Įjunkite žaidimų konsolę 
ir įkelkite žaidimą.

Ribota Logitech techninės kompiuterių įrangos garantija
Logitech garantuoja, kad jūsų techninė kompiuterių įranga bus be didelių ir pagaminimo kokybės 
defektų 2 metų laikotarpį, kuris prasideda nuo pirkimo datos. Išskirtiniai yra tie atvejai, kai tai draudžia 
galiojantis įstatymas, tuomet ši garantija yra neperduodama ir priklauso pradiniam pirkėjui. Jūs galite 
naudotis šios garantijos suteiktomis konkrečiomis juridinėmis teisėmis ir įvairiomis kitomis vietos 
įstatymų nustatytomis teisėmis.Teisės gynimo priemonės

„Logitech“ nuožiūra, visa „Logitech“ atsakomybė ir jūsų išimtinė teisių gynimo priemonė bet kokio 
garantijos pažeidimo atveju apima (1) techninės kompiuterių įrangos remontą arba pakeitimą, arba 
(2) sumokėtos kainos kompensavimą, jeigu techninė kompiuterių įranga bus grąžinta į pirkimo vietą 
arba į kitą vietą, kurią gali nurodyti „Logitech“, kartu pateikus pardavimo kvito arba detalaus kvito 
su jame nurodyta data, kopiją. Gali būti taikomi gaminio vežimo ir tvarkymo mokesčiai, jeigu to 
nedraudžia galiojantis įstatymas. Techninės kompiuterinės įrangos gaminio remonto arba pakeitimo 
tikslais „Logitech“ savo nuožiūra gali naudoti naujas, atnaujintas arba naudotas detales, jeigu jos yra 
geros darbinės būklės. Kiekvienam pakeistam techninės kompiuterinės įrangos gaminiui suteikiama 
garantija, kurios terminas yra lygus likusiam pradinės garantijos terminui arba trisdešimčiai (30) dienų, 
atsižvelgiant į tai, kuris iš šių terminų yra ilgesnis, arba bet kuriam kitam terminui, kuris gali būti 
taikomas jūsų jurisdikcijoje.

Ši garantija netaikoma gedimams arba žalai, kurie atsiranda dėl (1) nelaimingo atsitikimo, 
piktnaudžiavimo, neteisėto įsigijimo arba neteisėto remonto, modifikacijos ar išmontavimo; 
(2) netinkamo eksploatavimo arba priežiūros, naudojimo ne pagal gaminio instrukcijas arba gaminio 
prijungimo prie netinkamos įtampos tinklo; ar (3) komplektavimo gaminių, tokių kaip keičiami 
elementai, gautų ne iš „Logitech“, naudojimo, išskyrus tuos atvejus, kai šį apribojimą draudžia 
galiojantis įstatymas.

Kaip gauti mūsų garantinę pagalbą
Prieš pateikiant garantijos prašymą, mes rekomenduojame apsilankyti mūsų pagalbos skyriaus 
interneto svetainėje www.logitech.com, kur jums bus suteikta techninė pagalba. Galiojantys garantijų 
prašymai paprastai tvarkomi per prekybos vietą per pirmąsias trisdešimt (30) dienų nuo pirkimo; 
tačiau šio laikotarpio trukmė gali būti kitokia, priklausomai nuo jūsų gaminio pirkimo vietos – daugiau 
informacijos apie jūsų gaminio pirkimo vietą sužinosite iš „Logitech“ arba mažmeninio prekybininko. 
Garantijų prašymus, kurių negalima sutvarkyti per pardavimo vietą, ir visus kitus su gaminiu susijusius 
klausimus reikėtų siųsti tiesiogiai „Logitech“. „Logitech“ adresai ir klientų aptarnavimo tarnybos 
duomenys ryšiams yra nurodyti kartu su jūsų įsigytu gaminiu pateiktuose dokumentuose ir internete 
adresu www.logitech.com/contactus.

Atsakomybės apribojimas
LOGITECH NEATSAKO UŽ JOKIUS FAKTINIUS, NETIESIOGINIUS, ATSITIKTINIUS ARBA LOGIŠKAI 
IŠPLAUKIANČIUS NUOSTOLIUS, ĮSKAITANT, (TIESIOGIAI ARBA NETIESIOGIAI) PRARASTĄ PELNĄ, PAJAMAS 
ARBA DUOMENIS AR KOMERCINIUS NUOSTOLIUS DĖL BET KOKIOS TIESIOGINĖS ARBA NETIESIOGINĖS 
JŪSŲ GAMINIUI SUTEIKTOS GARANTIJOS PAŽEIDIMO, TAČIAU TUO NEAPSIRIBOJANT, NET IR TUO ATVEJU, 
JEI LOGITECH BUVO PRANEŠTA APIE TOKIŲ NUOSTOLIŲ GALIMYBĘ. Kadangi kai kuriose jurisdikcijose 
faktiniams, netiesioginiams arba logiškai išplaukiantiems nuostoliams neleidžiama taikyti išimčių arba 
apribojimų, jums taip pat gali būti netaikomas pirmiau nurodytas apribojimas arba išimtis.

Netiesioginių garantijų trukmė
IŠSKYRUS TUOS ATVEJUS, KAI TAI DRAUDŽIA GALIOJANTIS ĮSTATYMAS, BET KURIOS NETIESIOGINĖS 
GARANTIJOS ARBA PERKAMUMO AR TINKAMUMO KONKREČIAI PASKIRČIAI SĄLYGOS ŠIAM TECHNINĖS 
KOMPIUTERIŲ ĮRANGOS GAMINIUI TAIKOMOS TOL, KOL GALIOJA JŪSŲ ĮSIGYTAM GAMINIUI NUSTATYTA 
RIBOTA GARANTIJA. Kadangi kai kuriose jurisdikcijose netiesioginės garantijos trukmę apriboti 
draudžiama, jums taip pat gali būti netaikomas pirmiau nurodytas apribojimas.

Nacionalinių įstatymų numatytos teisės
Klientai naudojasi juridinėmis teisėmis, nustatytomis galiojančiuose nacionaliniuose įstatymuose, 
reglamentuojančiuose plataus vartojimo prekes. Tokioms teisėms šios ribotos garantijos sąlygos 
netaikomos.

Kitų garantijų draudimas
„Logitech“ prekiautojams, agentams arba darbuotojams draudžiama keisti, pratęsti arba papildyti 
šią garantiją.

„Logitech“ adresas
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Šveicarija

Hrvatski
Sigurnost. Važne sigurnosne informacije: OPREZ, OPASNOST OD ELEKTRIČNOG UDARA! 
1) Slijedite sve upute. 2) Uređaj nemojte koristiti u blizini vode. 3) Čistite samo suhom krpom. 
4) Instalirajte u skladu s uputama proizvođača. 5) Nemojte instalirati blizu izvora topline kao što 
su radijatori, grijalice, peći ili drugi uređaji (uključujući pojačala) koji proizvode toplinu. 
UPOZORENJE: DA BISTE SMANJILI OPASNOST OD ELEKTRIČNOG UDARA, NEMOJTE OVAJ 
UREĐAJ IZLAGATI KIŠI NI VLAZI.

Registrirajte se već danas! Zahvaljujemo vam na kupnji mikrofona Logitech® Vantage™ USB. 
Odvojite trenutak za registraciju svog novog proizvoda. Registracija vam omogućuje pristup 
najnovijim informacijama o proizvodu te vam daje sljedeće pogodnosti: 1) ažuriranja Službe 
za korisnike – posebne obavijesti o vašem novom proizvodu i mogućnostima njegove nadogradnje, 
2) obavijesti o novim proizvodima i posebnim ponudama. Posjetite naše web-mjesto na adresi 
http://register.logitech.com i odmah se registrirajte!

Korištenje proizvoda. Ovaj USB mikrofon osmišljen je isključivo za korištenje s igraćom konzolom. 
Prije upotrebe proizvoda pažljivo pročitajte ovaj priručnik i zadržite ga za kasniju upotrebu. Uređaj 
nemojte vraćati u dućan. Ako imate problema pri konfiguriranju ili korištenju svog novog mikrofona, 
obratite se internetskoj tehničkoj podršci na web-mjestu support.logitech.com ili nazovite jedan 
od brojeva koji se nalaze u tablici telefonskih brojeva tehničke podrške u ovom dokumentu.

Postavljanje. 1. Isključite igraću konzolu. 2. Umetnite USB priključak. 3. Uključite igraću konzolu 
i učitajte igru.

Ograničeno jamstvo za Logitech hardverski proizvod
Logitech jamči da će vaš Logitech hardverski proizvod biti slobodan od kvarova u materijalu i izradi 
tijekom 2 godine počevši od datuma kupnje. Ovo jamstvo je neprenosivo i ograničeno na izvornog 
kupca, osim u slučajevima zabranjenim primjenjivim zakonom. Ovo vam jamstvo daje specifična 
prava, a možete imati i druga prava koja variraju ovisno o lokalnim zakonima.

Uputa o pravnom lijeku
Logitechova potpuna odgovornost i vaš ekskluzivni pravni lijek za bilo kakvo kršenje jamstva bit će, 
prema izboru Logitecha, (1) popravak ili zamjena hardvera, ili (2) povrat plaćenog iznosa, pod 
uvjetom da je hardver vraćen na mjesto kupnje ili drugo mjesto na koje Logitech može uputiti, 
s potvrdom o kupnji ili datiranim računom s popisom stavaka. Troškovi transporta i rukovanja 
mogu se primijeniti osim u slučajevima zabranjenima primjenjivim zakonom. Logitech može, 
prema vlastitom izboru, uporabiti nove, obnovljene ili korištene dijelove u dobrom radnom stanju za 
popravak ili zamjenu bilo kojeg hardverskog proizvoda. Svi zamjenski hardverski proizvodi bit će pod 
jamstvom za preostalo originalno vremensko razdoblje ili trideset (30) dana, što god je dulje ili za 
bilo koje dodatno vremensko razdoblje koje može biti primjenjivo u vašoj pravnoj nadležnosti.

Ovo jamstvo ne pokriva probleme ili oštećenja uzrokovana (1) nezgodama, zlorabom, krivom 
primjenom ili bilo kakvim neovlaštenim popravcima, izmjenama ili rastavljanjima; (2) nepravilnim 
rukovanjem ili održavanjem, korištenjem na način koji nije u skladu s uputama proizvoda ili spajanjem 
na krivi dovod napona; ili (3) korištenjem potrošne robe, poput zamjenskih baterija, koja nije dobijena 
od Logitecha osim kada su takva ograničenja zabranjena primjenjivim zakonom.

Kako dobiti jamstvenu potporu
Prije podnošenja jamstvenog zahtjeva preporučamo da posjetite dio podrške na www.logitech.com 
za tehničku pomoć. Valjani jamstveni zahtjevi uobičajeno se obrađuju preko mjesta kupnje tijekom 
prvih trideset (30) dana nakon kupnje; međutim, ovo vremensko razdoblje može varirati ovisno 
o mjestu kupnje vašeg proizvoda – za detalje molimo provjerite kod Logitecha ili trgovca gdje ste 
kupili svoj proizvod. Jamstveni zahtjevi koji se ne mogu obraditi preko mjesta kupnje i sva ostala 
pitanja vezana uz proizvod trebaju se uputiti izravno Logitechu. Adrese i kontakt informacije službe 
za korisnike za Logitech mogu se pronaći u dokumentaciji koja se nalazi uz vaš proizvod i na Internet 
stranici www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ograničenje odgovornosti
LOGITECH NEĆE PREUZETI ODGOVORNOST ZA BILO KAKVA POSEBNA, NEIZRAVNA, SLUČAJNA ILI 
POSLJEDIČNA OŠTEĆENJA, UKLJUČUJUĆI, ALI NE OGRANIČENO NA GUBITAK DOBITI, DOHOTKA ILI 
PODATAKA (BILO IZRAVNA ILI NEIZRAVNA) ILI KOMERCIJALNI GUBITAK ZBOG KRŠENJA BILO KAKVOG 
IZRIČITOG ILI IMPLICIRANOG JAMSTVA NA VAŠEM PROIZVODU ČAK I KADA JE LOGITECH BIO 
OBAVIJEŠTEN O MOGUĆNOSTI NASTANKA TAKVIH OŠTEĆENJA. Neke nadležnosti ne dozvoljavaju 
isključivanje ili ograničenje posebnih, neizravnih, slučajnih ili posljedičnih oštećenja, tako da se gore 
navedeno ograničenje ili isključenje možda ne odnosi na vas.

Trajanje impliciranih jamstava
OSIM U MJERI KOJA JE ZABRANJENA PRIMJENJIVIM ZAKONOM, IMPLICIRANO JAMSTVO ILI UVJET 
UTRŽIVOSTI ILI PODOBNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU SVRHU NA OVOM HARDVERSKOM PROIZVODU U 
TRAJANJU JE OGRANIČENO NA TRAJANJE PRIMJENJIVOG OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVENOG RAZDOBLJA 
ZA VAŠ PROIZVOD. Neke nadležnosti ne dozvoljavaju ograničenja na trajanje impliciranog jamstva, 
tako da se gore navedeno ograničenje možda ne odnosi na vas.

Nacionalna statutarna prava
Korisnici imaju zakonska prava u skladu s odgovarajućim nacionalnim zakonima koji upravljaju 
prodajom potrošačkih dobara. Takva prava nisu pogođena jamstvima u ovom Ograničenom jamstvu.

Nema drugih jamstava
Niti jedan Logitech prodavač, agent ili zaposlenik nema ovlasti izmijeniti, produljiti ili napraviti 
dodatak na ovom jamstvu.

Logitechova adresa 
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Švicarska

Srpski
Bezbednost. Važne bezbednosne informacije: OPREZ, OPASNOST OD ELEKTRIČNOG UDARA! 
1) Sledite sva uputstva. 2) Nemojte koristiti uređaj u blizini vode. 3) Čistite uređaj isključivo suvom 
tkaninom. 4) Izvršite instalaciju u skladu sa uputstvima proizvođača. 5) Nemojte postavljati uređaj 
blizu izvora toplote kao što su radijatori, izvodi centralnog klima-uređaja, šporeti ili drugi uređaji 
(uključujući pojačala) koji proizvode toplotu. UPOZORENJE: DA BISTE SMANJILI RIZIK 
OD ELEKTRIČNOG UDARA, NEMOJTE IZLAGATI UREĐAJ KIŠI ILI VLAZI.

Registrujte se danas! Hvala vam što ste kupili Logitech® Vantage™ USB mikrofon. Odvojite malo 
vremena i registrujte svoj novi proizvod. Registracijom se obezbeđuje da imate najnovije informacije 
o proizvodu, a ona vam nudi sledeće pogodnosti: 1) Ažurirane informacije korisničke usluge – 
posebna obaveštenja o novom proizvodu i srodnim ponudama za nadogradnju; 2) Obaveštenja sa 
više informacija o novim proizvodima i specijalnim ponudama. Posetite našu Web lokaciju na adresi 
http://register.logitech.com i odmah se registrujte!

Korišćenje proizvoda. Ovaj USB mikrofon je dizajniran isključivo za upotrebu sa konzolom za igru. 
Pre korišćenja proizvoda, pažljivo pročitajte ovo uputstvo i sačuvajte ga kao referencu za ubuduće. 
Nemojte vraćati ovaj uređaj u prodavnicu. Ukoliko imate poteškoća sa konfigurisanjem ili korišćenjem 
novog mikrofona, obratite se tehničkoj podršci na mreži na Web lokaciji support.logitech.com 
ili pogledajte tabelu brojeva telefona tehničke podrške u ovom dokumentu.

Podešavanje. 1. Isključite konzolu za igru. 2. Povežite USB konektor. 3. Uključite konzolu za igru, 
a zatim učitajte igru.

Ograničena garancija Logitech hardver proizvoda
Logitech Vam garantuje da će Logitech hardver proizvodi biti bez neispravnosti po pitanju materijala 
i izrade 2 godine, počevši od datuma kupovine. Ova garancija je neprenosiva i ograničena na 
originalnog kupca, osim u slučajevima zabranjenim važećim zakonima. Ova garancija Vam daje 
specifična prava, a možete imati i druga prava koja se razlikuju zavisno od važećih lokalnih zakona.

Uputstva o pravnom leku
Logitech-ova potpuna odgovornost i Vaš ekskluzivni pravni lek za bilo kakvu potvrdu garancije biće, 
prema izboru Logitech-a, (1) popravka ili zamena hardvera, ili (2) povraćaj novca, pod uslovom da je 
hardver vraćen na mesto kupovine ili drugo mesto na koje Vas Logitech može uputiti, s potvrdom 
o kupovini ili datiranim računom s popisom stavki. Troškovi transporta i rukovanja mogu se primeniti 
osim u slučajevima gde je to zabranjeno po zakonu. Logitech može, prema vlastitom izboru, 
upotrijebiti nove, popravljene ili korišćene delove u dobrom radnom stanju za popravku ili zamenu 
bilo kog hardverskog proizvoda. Bilo koja zamena hardverskog proizvoda će biti pod garancijom 
preostalo originalno vremensko razdoblje garancije ili još trideset (30) dana, šta god da je duže, 
ili za bilo koje dodatno vremensko razdoblje koje može biti primenljivo prema Vašem pravosuđu.

Ova garancija ne pokriva probleme ili oštećenja koja su uzrok (1) nezgode, zloupotrebe, 
pogrešne primene, ili bilo kakve neovlašćene popravke, izmene ili rastavljanja; (2) nepravilnog 
rukovanja ili održavanja, korišćenja na način koji nije u skladu s uputstvima, ili priključenjem 
na pogrešan dovod napona; ili (3) korišćenja potrošne robe, poput baterija, koje nisu nabavljene 
od strane Logitech-a osim kada su takva ograničenja zabranjena važećim zakonom.

Kome se obratiti u vezi garancije
Pre podnošenja garantnog zahteva preporučujemo Vam da posetite stranicu na našem web sajtu 
www.logitech.com za tehničku pomoć. Važeći garantni zahtevi se uobičajeno obrađuju preko mesta 
kupovine tokom prvih trideset (30) dana nakon kupovine; međutim, ovo vremensko razdoblje 
može varirati zavisno od mesta kupovine Vašeg proizvoda – za detalje molimo Vas da proverite kod 
Logitech-a ili trgovca gdje ste kupili svoj proizvod. Garantni zahtevi koji se ne mogu obraditi 
preko mesta kupovine i sva ostala pitanja u vezi proizvoda treba da se upute direktno Logitech-u. 
Adrese i kontakt informacije službe za korisnike za Logitech mogu se pronaći u dokumentaciji koja 
se nalazi uz Vaš proizvod i na internet stranici www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ograničenje odgovornosti
LOGITECH NEĆE PREUZETI ODGOVORNOST ZA BILO KAKVA POSEBNA, INDIREKTNA, SLUČAJNA ILI 
POSLEDIČNA OŠTEĆENJA, UKLJUČUJUĆI, ALI NE OGRANIČENO NA GUBITAK PROFITA, PRIHODA ILI 
PODATAKA (BILO DIREKTNO ILI INDIREKTNO) ILI KOMERCIJALNI GUBITAK ZBOG KRŠENJA BILO KAKVE 
IZRAŽENE ILI PODRAZUMEVANE GARANCIJE NA VAŠEM PROIZVODU, ČAK I KADA JE LOGITECH BIO 
SAVETOVAN O MOGUĆNOSTI TAKVIH OŠTEĆENJA. Neka pravosuđa ne dozvoljavaju isključivanje 
ili ograničenje posebnih, indirektnih, slučajnih ili posledičnih oštećenja, tako da se gore navedena 
ograničenja ili isključenja ne moraju odnositi na Vas.

Trajanje podrazumevane garancije
OSIM U MERI KOJA JE ZABRANJENA VAŽEĆIM ZAKONOM, BILO KOJA PODRAZUMEVANA GARANCIJA ILI 
USLOV TRGOVAČKE SPOSOBNOSTI ILI PODOBNOSTI ZA ODREĐENE SVRHE NA OVOM HARDVERSKOM 
PROIZVODU JE OGRANIČENA U TRAJANJU, DO TRAJANJA PRIMENLJIVOG OGRANIČENOG 
GARANTNOG PERIODA ZA VAŠ PROIZVOD. Neka pravosuđa ne dozvoljavaju ograničenja na trajanje 
podrazumevane garancije, tako da se gore navedena ograničenja ne moraju odnositi na Vas.

Državna statutarna prava
Korisnici imaju zakonska prava u skladu s odgovarajućim državnim zakonskim propisima 
koji upravljaju prodajom potrošačkih dobara. Takva prava nisu pogođena garancijama u ovoj 
Ograničenoj garanciji.

Nema drugih garancija
Ni jedan Logitech prodavac, agent ili službenik nema ovlašćenja da menja, produžava ili pravi bilo 
kakve dodatke u ovoj garanciji.

Logitech-ova adresa
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Švicarska

Slovenščina
Varnost. Pomembne varnostne informacije: PREVIDNO – NEVARNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA UDARA! 
1) Upoštevajte vsa navodila. 2) Naprave ne uporabljajte zraven vode. 3) Čistite samo s suho krpo. 
4) Namestite skladno s proizvajalčevimi navodili. 5) Ne nameščajte v bližini kakršnih koli toplotnih 
izvorov, kot so radiatorji, toplotni izmenjevalniki, štedilniki ali druge naprave (vključno z ojačevalniki), 
ki oddajajo toploto. OPOZORILO: DA ZMANJŠATE MOŽNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA UDARA, 
TE NAPRAVE NE IZPOSTAVLJAJTE DEŽJU ALI VLAGI.

Registrirajte se še danes! Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup mikrofona Logitech® Vantage™ USB. 
Vzemite si trenutek, da registrirate izdelek. S tem si zagotovite, da boste vedno na tekočem 
z najnovejšimi informacijami o izdelku, in sicer: 1) obvestila službe za stranke – posebna obvestila 
o vašem novem izdelku in povezane ponudbe za nadgradnjo; 2) vnaprejšnja obvestila 
o novih izdelkih in posebnih ponudbah. Obiščite naše spletno mesto na naslovu 
http://register.logitech.com in se prijavite še danes!

Uporaba izdelka. Ta mikrofon USB je namenjen uporabi zgolj z igralno konzolo. Pred uporabo 
izdelka skrbno preberite ta priročnik in ga nato shranite za prihodnjo rabo. Naprave, prosimo, 
ne vračajte v trgovino. Če naletite na težave pri uporabi ali nastavitvi novega mikrofona, se obrnite 
na internetno tehnično podporo na spletnem naslovu support.logitech.com ali pa v tabeli številk 
tehnične podpore v tem dokumentu poiščite številko, najbližjo vam.

Nastavitev. 1. Izklopite igralno konzolo. 2. Vstavite priključek USB. 3. Vklopite igralno konzolo 
in naložite igro. 

Omejena garancija za strojno opremo Logitech
Logitech jamči, da bo vaša strojna oprema Logitech brez napak v materialu in izdelavi 2 leti 
od dneva nakupa. Ta garancija ni prenosljiva in je omejena na prvega kupca, razen kjer je to 
prepovedano po veljavni zakonodaji. Ta garancija vam daje določene pravne pravice, lahko pa imate 
še druge pravice, ki pa se razlikujejo glede na lokalno zakonodajo.

Odprava pomanjkljivosti
Celotna odgovornost podjetja Logitech in vaši izključni pravici do odprave pomanjkljivosti 
v času garancije bosta, po preudarku Logitech-a, (1) popravilo ali zamenjava strojne opreme, 
ali (2) povračilo kupnine, pod pogojem, da se strojno opremo vrne na kraj nakupa ali drugo mesto, 
ki bi ga določil Logitech, s kopijo potrdila o prodaji ali datiranega razčlenjenega računa. 
Stroške pošiljanja in ravnanja nosi kupec, razen če to prepoveduje veljavna zakonodaja. 
Logitech lahko, po lastni presoji, uporabi nove ali popravljene ali uporabljene dele, v dobrem 
delovnem stanju, za popravilo ali nadomestilo katerekoli strojne opreme. Nadomestna strojna 
oprema bo v garanciji za preostanek garancijske dobe ali za rok tridesetih (30) dni, katerakoli doba 
je daljša, ali za kakršnokoli dodatno obdobje, ki bi ga morebiti določala vaša zakonodaja.

Iz garancije so izvzete vse težave ali okvare, do katerih je prišlo zaradi (1) nesreče, zlorabe, napačne 
uporabe ali kakršnihkoli nepooblaščenih popravil, predelave ali razstavitve; 
(2) nepravilne uporabe ali vzdrževanja, uporabe v nasprotju z navodili za uporabo, ali zaradi 
priključitve na neustrezno električno napetost; ali (3) uporabe potrošnih dodatkov, na primer 
nadomestnih baterij, ki jih ni dobavil Logitech – razen kjer so takšne omejitve prepovedane 
z veljavno zakonodajo.

Uveljavljanje garancijskih pravic
Preden podate garancijski zahtevek, vam priporočamo, da si ogledate tehnično pomoč v razdelku 
o podpori na strani www.logitech.com. Upravičene garancijske zahtevke se navadno obravnava na 
kraju nakupa v prvih tridesetih (30) dneh po nakupu – vendar pa je lahko ta časovna doba različna, 
odvisno od tega, kje ste kupili izdelek. Prosimo, da se o podrobnostih posvetujete z Logitech-om ali 
s prodajalcem, pri katerem ste izdelek kupili. Garancijske zahtevke, ki jih ni mogoče obravnavati 
na kraju nakupa, ali katera koli druga vprašanja v zvezi z izdelkom naslovite neposredno na Logitech. 
Naslovi in kontakni podatki za pomoč strankam so navedeni v dokumentaciji, ki je priložena 
k vašem izdelku, in na spletni strani www.logitech.com/contactus na internetu.

Omejitev odgovornosti
LOGITECH NE PREVZEMA ODGOVORNOSTI ZA KAKRŠNE KOLI POSEBNE, POSREDNE, 
NENAMERNE ALI POSLEDIČNE OKVARE, VKLJUČNO Z, VENDAR NE OMEJENO NA IZGUBO DOBIČKA, 
PRIHODKOV ALI PODATKOV (NEPOSREDNO ALI POSREDNO) ALI KOMERCIALNO IZGUBO ZARADI 
KRŠENJA KATERE KOLI IZRECNE ALI VSEBOVANE GARANCIJE ZA VAŠ IZDELEK, TUDI ČE JE BIL LOGITECH 
OBVEŠČEN O MOŽNOSTI TAKŠNIH OKVAR. Nekatere zakonodaje ne dovoljujejo izključitve ali omejitve 
posebnih, posrednih, nenamernih ali posledičnih okvar, zato se gornja omejitev 
ali izjema morda ne nanaša na vas.

Trajanje vsebovanih garancij
RAZEN ČE JE TO PREPOVEDANO Z VELJAVNO ZAKONODAJO, SO VSAKA VSEBOVANA GARANCIJA ALI 
PRODAJNO JAMSTVO ALI USTREZNOST ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN ZA TO STROJNO OPREMO ČASOVNO 
OMEJENI NA DOBO VELJAVNE OMEJENE GARANCIJE, KI VELJA ZA VAŠ IZDELEK. Nekatere zakonodaje 
ne dovolijo omejitve trajanja vsebovane garancije, zato se gornja omejitev morda ne nanaša na vas

Pravice iz lokalne zakonodaje
Kupci imajo zakonite pravice v okviru nacionalne zakonodaje, ki ureja prodajo izdelkov. 
Garancije v omejeni garanciji na vplivajo na te pravice. 

Ni drugih garancij
Noben Logitech-ov trgovec, agent ali zaposleni nima pooblastila za preoblikovanje, podaljšanje ali 
dopolnitev te garancije. 

Naslov podjetja Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Switzerland

Slovenčina
Bezpečnosť. Dôležité informácie týkajúce sa bezpečnosti: POZOR NEBEZPEČENSTVO 
PORANENIA ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM! 1) Dodržiavajte všetky pokyny. 2) Prístroj nepoužívajte 
v blízkosti vody. 3) Čistiť len suchou handrou. 4) Prístroj nainštalujte v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu. 
5) Prístroj neinštalujte v blízkosti tepelných zdrojov, ako sú radiátory, ohrievače, kachle a ďalšie 
prístroje (vrátane zosilňovačov), ktoré produkujú teplo. UPOZORNENIE: AK CHCETE ZNÍŽIŤ 
RIZIKO PORANENIA ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM, NEVYSTAVUJTE TENTO PRÍSTROJ DAŽĎU 
ANI VLHKOSTI.

Zaregistrujte sa ešte dnes! Ďakujeme, že ste si kúpili mikrofón USB Logitech® Vantage™. 
Nájdite si prosím chvíľku na zaregistrovanie nového produktu. Registráciou si zaistíte prísun 
najnovších informácií o produktoch a prijímanie: 1) aktualizácií z oddelenia služieb zákazníkom - 
ide o špeciálne upozornenia na ponuku nových produktov a súvisiacich inovácií; 
2) prednostných upozornení na špeciálne ponuky a nové produkty. Navštívte našu webovú 
lokalitu http://register.logitech.com a zaregistrujte si produkt práve teraz!

Používanie produktu. Mikrofón USB je určený výhradne na použitie s vašou hracou konzolou. 
Pred prvým použitím produktu si pozorne prečítajte túto príručku a odložte si ju pre prípad, 
že ju budete neskôr potrebovať. Toto zariadenie nevracajte do obchodu. Ak máte problémy 
s nastavením nového mikrofónu alebo pri jeho používaní, obráťte sa na technickú podporu online 
na lokalite support.logitech.com, alebo vyhľadajte v tabuľke s tel. číslami v tomto dokumente 
telefónne číslo príslušnej technickej podpory.

Inštalácia. 1. Vypnite hraciu konzolu. 2. Zapojte konektor USB. 3. Zapnite hraciu konzolu 
a načítajte hru.

Obmedzená záruka na hardwarový produkt Logitech
Logitech Vám poskytuje záruku, že Váš hardwarový produkt Logitech bude bez výrobných 
a materiálových chýb 2 roky, počínajúc dátumom nákupu. Okrem prípadov, kde to je príslušnými 
zákonmi zakázané, táto záruka je neprenosná a je obmedzená na pôvodného kupujúceho. 
Táto záruka Vám dáva špecifické právne nároky. Môžete mať aj iné práva, ktoré sa podľa 
miestnych zákonov môžu odlišovať. 

Nároky podľa tejto záruky
Jediným záväzkom spoločnosti Logitech a jediným Vaším nárokom z porušenia tejto záruky bude, 
podľa uváženia spoločnosti Logitech, nasledujúce: (1) oprava lebo výmena hardwaru, lebo (2) 
vrátenie zaplatenej kúpnej ceny, s tým že hardware bude vrátený do miesta nákupu alebo 
na iné miesto podľa pokynov Logitech, spoločne s kópiou potvrdenia o nákupu alebo predajného 
potvrdenia opatreného dátumom. Okrem prípadov, kde je to zákonom zakázané, kupujúci platí 
poplatky za prepravu a manipuláciu. Spoločnosť Logitech môže, podľa svojho uváženia, 
použiť k oprave alebo náhrade hardwarového produktu nové alebo opravené súčiastky, ktoré sú 
v dobrom stave. Akýkoľvek hardwarový produkt poskytnutý ako náhrada bude krytý zárukou 
po dobu zbytku pôvodného záručného obdobia alebo po dobu tridsiati (30) dní, podľa toho, 
ktoré obdobie je dlhšie, alebo po akékoľvek ďalšie časové obdobie platné vo Vašej jurisdikcii. 

Táto záruka nekryje problémy alebo škody spôsobené (1) nehodou, zneužitím, nesprávnym 
použitím alebo akoukoľvek neautorizovanou opravou, modifikáciou alebo rozmontovaním; 
(2) nevhodným používaním alebo údržbou, užívaním v rozpore s pokyny pre výrobok alebo 
zapojením do nesprávneho zdroja elektrického prúdu; lebo (3) použitím pomôcok ako sú 
výmenné batérie nedodávané spoločnosťou Logitech, okrem prípadov, kde také obmedzenie 
príslušné zákony zakazujú.

Ako získať služby v rámci záruky
Pred tým, ako uplatníte nárok zo záruky, odporúčame aby ste navštívili technickú podporu 
na stránkach www.logitech.com za účelom technickej pomoci. Oprávnené nároky zo záruk sú 
v priebehu tridsiati (30) dní od nákupu obvykle riešené prostredníctvom miesta nákupu, 
toto obdobie sa však môže líšiť podľa lokality, kde ste produkt kúpili. Prosím overte si podrobnosti 
u Logitech alebo u predajcu, kde ste produkt kúpili. Nároky zo záruky, ktoré nemôžu byť riešené 
v mieste nákupu, a akékoľvek iné otázky spojené s produktom by mali byť zasielané priamo 
spoločnosti Logitech. Adresy a kontaktné informácie na servis pre zákazníkov spoločnosti Logitech 
nájdete v dokumentácii priloženej k Vášmu produktu a na webových stránkach na adrese 
www.logitech.com/contactus. 

Obmedzenie zodpovednosti
SPOLOČNOSŤ LOGITECH ZA ŽIADNYCH OKOLNOSTÍ NEDOPOVEDÁ ZA ŽIADNE ZVLÁŠTNE, 
NEPRIAME, NÁHODNÉ ALEBO NÁSLEDNÉ ŠKODY, VČÍTANE, OKREM INÉHO, ZA STRATU ZISKU, 
PRÍJMOV LEBO DÁT (PRIAMU AJ NEPRIAMU) ALEBO OBCHODNÚ STRATU Z PORUŠENIA AKEJKOĽVEK 
VÝSLOVNEJ ALEBO PREDPOKLADANEJ ZÁRUKY NA VAŠOM PRODUKTU, AJ V PRÍPADE, 
ŽE SPOLOČNOSŤ LOGITECH BOLA NA MOŽNOSŤ VZNIKU TAKÝCH ŠKÔD UPOZORNENÁ. 
V niektorých jurisdikciách nie je vylúčenie alebo obmedzenie zodpovednosti za zvláštne, 
nepriame, náhodné alebo následné škody povolené, a preto sa vyššie uvedené vylúčenie 
alebo obmedzenie na Vás nemusí vzťahovať.

Trvanie predpokladaných záruk
S VÝNIMKOU ROZSAHU PRÍSLUŠNÝM ZÁKONOM ZAKÁZANÉHO, TRVANIE AKEJKOĽVEK 
PREDPOKLADANEJ ZÁRUKY ALEBO PODMIENKY PREDAJNOSTI ALEBO VHODNOSTI TOHTO 
HARDWAROVÉHO PRODUKTU PRE URČITÝ ÚČEL JE OBMEDZENÉ NA DOBU TRVANIA PRÍSLUŠNEJ 
OBMEDZENEJ ZÁRUKY VÁŠHO PRODUKTU. V niektorých jurisdikciách nie je obmedzenie 
doby trvania predpokladanej záruky povolené, a preto sa vyššie uvedené obmedzenie na Vás 
nemusí vzťahovať.

Právne nároky podľa miestnych zákonov
Podľa príslušných miestnych zákonov majú spotrebitelia pri nákupu spotrebného zbožia 
určité právne nároky. Tieto práva nie sú ustanoveniami obsiahnutými v tejto obmedzenej 
záruke ovplyvnená. 

Žiadne iné záruky
Žiadny z predajcov, zástupcov alebo zamestnancov spoločnosti Logitech nie je oprávnený 
urobiť akékoľvek zmeny, rozšírenia alebo dodatky k tejto záruke.

Adresa Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Švajčiarsko

Română
Siguranţă. Informaţii importante despre siguranţă: ATENŢIE PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE! 
1) Urmaţi toate instrucţiunile. 2) Nu utilizaţi aparatul lângă apă. 3) Curăţaţi numai cu 
o cârpă uscată. 4) Instalaţi în conformitate cu instrucţiunile fabricantului. 5) Nu instalaţi 
lângă surse de căldură cum ar fi radiatoare, guri de căldură, sobe sau alte aparate 
(inclusiv amplificatoarele) care produc căldură. ATENŢIE: PENTRU A REDUCE RISCUL 
DE ELECTROCUTARE, NU EXPUNEŢI ACEST APARAT LA PLOAIE SAU LA UMEZEALĂ.

Înregistraţi-vă azi! Vă mulţumim pentru achiziţionarea unui microfon USB Logitech® Vantage™. 
Vă rugăm să acordaţi un moment pentru a înregistra noul produs. Înregistrarea vă asigură 
că aveţi ultimele informaţii despre produs furnizându-vă aceste avantaje: 1) Actualizări asistenţă 
clienţi – înştiinţări speciale despre noul produs şi oferte de upgrade corespunzătoare; 
2) Înştiinţări în avans despre produse noi şi oferte speciale. Vizitaţi pagina noastră de Web 
la http://register.logitech.com şi înregistraţi-vă acum!

Utilizarea produsului. Acest microfon USB este proiectat pentru utilizarea exclusivă 
de la consola dumneavoastră de jocuri. Înainte să utilizaţi acest produs, citiţi cu atenţie acest 
manual şi păstraţi-l pentru consultări viitoare. Vă rugăm să nu returnaţi acest produs la magazin. 
Dacă aveţi dificultăţi la configurarea sau utilizarea microfonului, vă rugăm să contactaţi online 
support.logitech.com sau să consultaţi lista de numere de telefon pentru suport tehnic 
din acest document.

Configurare. 1. Opriţi consola de jocuri. 2. Introduceţi conectorul USB. 3. Porniţi consola 
de jocuri şi încărcaţi un joc.

Garanţie limitată pentru produse hardware Logitech 
Logitech garantează că produsele hardware nu vor avea defecte de material sau manoperă 
timp de 2 ani începând de la data cumpărării. Cu excepţia cazurilor în care se interzice prin 
legea aplicabilă, această garanţie nu este transferabilă şi se limitează la cumpărătorul iniţial. 
Această garanţie vă acordă drepturi juridice speciale şi de, asemenea, puteţi avea şi alte drepturi, 
care variază în funcţie de legislaţia locală. 

Compensaţii
Întreaga răspundere Logitech şi compensaţia exclusivă acordată dvs. în caz de neconformitate 
cu garanţia va consta, la discreţia Logitech, în (1) repararea sau înlocuirea produsului hardware, 
sau (2) rambursarea preţului plătit, cu condiţia ca produsul să fie returnat la punctul de vânzare 
sau în orice alt loc indicat de Logitech, împreună cu o copie a facturii de cumpărare sau a facturii 
detaliate cu data cumpărării. Pot fi percepute costuri de expediere şi manipulare, cu excepţia 
cazurilor în care acest lucru este interzis prin legea aplicabilă. Logitech poate utiliza, după cum 
consideră de cuviinţă, piese noi, recondiţionate sau de ocazie în stare bună de funcţionare, 
pentru a repara sau înlocui orice produs hardware. Orice produs hardware înlocuitor va fi garantat 
pentru perioada rămasă din garanţia iniţială sau pentru o perioadă de treizeci (30) de zile, 
oricare dintre acestea este mai lungă, sau pentru orice perioadă suplimentară ce poate fi 
aplicabilă în jurisdicţia dvs.

Această garanţie nu acoperă probleme sau deteriorări rezultate din (1) accident, folosire abuzivă, 
utilizare necorespunzătoare sau orice reparaţie, modificare sau dezasamblare neautorizată; 
(2) operare sau întreţinere necorespunzătoare, utilizare care nu este respectă instrucţiunile 
produsului sau conectare la o sursă de alimentare cu tensiune necorespunzătoare; 
sau (3) utilizarea de consumabile, precum baterii de schimb, nefurnizate de Logitech, 
cu excepţia cazurilor în care această restricţie este interzisă prin legea aplicabilă.

Cum puteţi obţine drepturile la garanţie
Înainte de a depune o cerere de acordare a garanţiei, vă recomandăm să vizitaţi secţiunea de 
asistenţă tehnică, pe www.logitech.com. Cererile valabile de acordare a garanţiei sunt în general 
procesate prin punctul de vânzare în primele treizeci (30) de zile de la cumpărare; totuşi, această 
perioadă poate varia în funcţie de locul de unde aţi cumpărat produsul – vă rugăm să solicitaţi 
detalii la Logitech sau la detailistul de la care aţi cumpărat produsul. Cererile de acordare 
a garanţiei care nu pot fi procesate prin punctul de vânzare, precum şi orice alte întrebări 
referitoare la produse trebuie adresate direct la Logitech. Adresele şi informaţiile de contact ale 
serviciilor de relaţii cu clienţii ale Logitech pot fi găsite în documentaţia care însoţeşte produsul 
dvs. şi pe web la www.logitech.com/contactus.

Limitarea garanţiei
LOGITECH NU VA FI RĂSPUNZĂTOARE DE NICIO DAUNĂ SPECIALĂ, INDIRECTĂ, ACCESORIE SAU DE 
ALTĂ NATURĂ, INCLUSIV, DAR FĂRĂ A SE LIMITA LA, PIERDEREA DE PROFIT, DE VENITURI SAU DE 
DATE (DIRECTĂ SAU INDIRECTĂ) SAU PIERDERILE COMERCIALE CA URMARE A NECONFORMITĂŢII 
PRODUSULUI CU ORICE GARANŢIE EXPLICITĂ SAU IMPLICITĂ PENTRU PRODUSUL DVS., CHIAR DACĂ 
LOGITECH A FOST INFORMATĂ DE POSIBILITATEA UNOR ASEMENEA DAUNE. Anumite jurisdicţii 
nu permit excluderea sau limitarea daunelor speciale, indirecte sau accesorii, aşadar este posibil 
ca limitarea sau excluderea de mai sus să nu fie aplicabilă în cazul dvs.

Durata garanţiei implicite 
CU EXCEPŢIA CAZURILOR ÎN CARE LEGEA APLICABILĂ INTERZICE ACEST LUCRU, ORICE GARANŢIE 
IMPLICITĂ SAU CONDIŢIE DE VANDABILITATE ORI APLICABILITATE PENTRU UN ANUMIT SCOP 
AFERENTĂ ACESTUI PRODUS HARDWARE ARE O DURATĂ LIMITATĂ LA PERIOADA APLICABILĂ DE 
GARANŢIE LIMITATĂ PENTRU PRODUSUL DVS. Anumite jurisdicţii nu permit limitări ale duratei 
garanţiei implicite, aşadar este posibil ca limitarea de mai sus să nu fie aplicabilă în cazul dvs.

Drepturi statutare naţionale
Consumatorii au drepturi legale conform legislaţiei naţionale aplicabile care reglementează 
comercializarea de bunuri de consum. Aceste drepturi nu sunt afectate de garanţiile acordate 
prin această Garanţie Limitată.

Inexistenţa altor garanţii 
Niciun dealer, reprezentant sau angajat Logitech nu este autorizat să efectueze vreo modificare, 
prelungire sau adăugire la prezenta garanţie.

Adresa Logitech 
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Elveţia

Български
Безопасност. Важна информация за безопасността: ВНИМАНИЕ, ОПАСНОСТ ОТ 
ТОКОВ УДАР! 1) Спазвайте всички инструкции. 2) Не използвайте апарата в близост 
до вода. 3) Почиствайте само със суха кърпа. 4) Инсталирайте според указанията на 
производителя. 5) Не поставяйте близо до източници на топлина, например радиатори, 
решетки пред топлинни уреди, печки или други устройства (включително усилватели), 
които отделят топлина. ВНИМАНИЕ: ЗА ДА НАМАЛИТЕ РИСКА ОТ ТОКОВ УДАР, 
НЕ ИЗЛАГАЙТЕ АПАРАТА НА ДЪЖД ИЛИ ВЛАГА.

Регистрирайте се днес! Благодарим ви, че закупихте USB микрофона Logitech® Vantage™. 
Моля, отделете няколко минути, за да регистрирате новия си продукт. 
Регистрацията помага да бъдете сигурни, че имате най-новата информация 
за продукта, предоставяйки ви следните предимства: 1) Актуализиране на 
„Обслужване на клиенти” – специални новини за вашия нов продукт и съответни 
предложения за надстройването му; 2) Предварителна информация за нови продукти 
и специални предложения.  Посетете нашия уеб сайт на http://register.logitech.com 
и се регистрирайте сега!

Използване на продукта. Този USB микрофон е създаден специално, за да бъде 
използван с вашата конзола за игра. Преди да използвате продукта, внимателно 
прочетете това ръководство и го запазете за бъдещи справки. Не връщайте това 
устройство в магазина. Ако имате проблеми с конфигурирането на вашия нов 
микрофон, свържете се с техническата поддръжка онлайн на адрес support.logitech.com 
или вижте таблицата с телефонни номера за техническа поддръжка в този документ.

Настройка. 1. Изключете конзолата за игра. 2. Поставете USB конектора. 
3. Включете конзолата и след това заредете играта.

Ограничена гаранция за хардуерен продукт Logitech
Logitech гарантира, че Вашият хардуерен продукт Logitech ще бъде без материални 
и производствени дефекти в продължение на две (2) години, считано от датата на 
покупката. Настоящата гаранция е без право на преотстъпване и се ограничава 
до първоначалния купувач, освен в случаите, когато това е забранено по закон. 
Настоящата гаранция Ви дава определени законни права, освен които може да имате 
и други права по силата на местното законодателство.

Средства за правна защита
Целокупната отговорност на Logitech и Вашата правна защита в случай на каквото 
и да било нарушение на гаранцията се свежда, по избор на Logitech, до (1) поправка или 
замяна на продукта, или (2) възстановяване на заплатената цена, при положение, 
че продуктът бъде върнат в мястото на продажбата или в друг посочен от Logitech пункт, 
заедно с копие от касовата бележка или датирана подробна разписка от продажбата. 
Могат да бъдат приложими и такси за обработка и доставка, освен в случаите, 
когато това е забранено със закон. Logitech има право по свое усмотрение да използва 
за ремонт нови или ремонтирани или употребявани части в добро експлоатационно 
състояние или да подмени даден хардуерен продукт.  Всеки подменен хардуерен 
продукт подлежи на гаранция в продължение по-дългия от следните два периода: 
остатъка от гаранционния срок или тридесет (30) дни, или в продължение на какъвто 
и да било допълнителен период от време, който може да бъде в сила в рамките 
на юрисдикцията на Вашата държава.

Настоящата гаранция не покрива проблеми или щети в резултат на (1) злополука, 
злоупотреба, неправилно приложение или какъвто и да било ремонт, модификация 
или разглобяване от страна на неупълномощени лица; (2) неправилна експлоатация 
или поддръжка, употреба в противоречие с инструкциите за ползване на продукта 
или включване в неподходящ източник на електрозахранване; или (3) употреба на 
консумативи, като например резервни батерии, непредоставени от Logitech, 
освен в случаите, когато такива ограничения са забранени със закон.

Как можете да получите гаранционна помощ
Преди подаване на гаранционна рекламация Ви препоръчваме да посетите страницата 
за техническа помощ на адрес www.logitech.com. По принцип основателни гаранционни 
рекламации се обработват чрез мястото на продажбата в течение на първите тридесет 
(30) дни от покупката; продължителността на този срок обаче може да варира 
в зависимост от това къде сте закупили Вашия продукт - за повече подробности, 
моля обърнете се към Logitech или търговския обект, откъдето сте закупили продукта. 
С гаранционни рекламации, които не могат да бъдат обработени чрез мястото на 
продажбата, както и с всякакви други свързани с продукта въпроси, трябва да се 
обръщате направо към Logitech. Адресите и информацията за контакти на отдела 
за обслужване на клиенти на Logitech се намират в съпровождащата документация 
на Вашия продукт и в Интернет на страницата www.logitech.com/contactus.

Ограничена отговорност
LOGITECH НЕ НОСИ ОТГОВОРНОСТ ЗА КАКВИТО И ДА БИЛО СПЕЦИАЛНИ, КОСВЕНИ, 
СЛУЧАЙНИ ИЛИ ПОСЛЕДСТВЕНИ ЩЕТИ, ВКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО И БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ И НА 
ПРОПУСНАТИ ПЕЧАЛБИ ИЛИ ПРИХОДИ ИЛИ ЗАГУБА НА ДАННИ (БИЛО ТО ПРЕКИ ИЛИ 
КОСВЕНИ) ИЛИ ТЪРГОВСКИ ЗАГУБИ ПОРАДИ НАРУШЕНИЕ НА КАКВИТО И ДА БИЛО 
ИЗРИЧНИ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗБРАНИ ГАРАНЦИИ ПО ОТНОШЕНИЕ НА ВАШИЯ ПРОДУКТ, 
ДОРИ АКО LOGITECH Е БИЛА ПРЕДУПРЕДЕНА ЗА ВЪЗМОЖНОСТТА ОТ ВЪЗНИКВАНЕ 
НА ТАКИВА ЩЕТИ. В някои страни не се допуска изключването или ограничаването 
на специални, косвени, случайни или последствени щети, в резултат на което горното 
ограничение може да не се отнася до Вас.

Продължителност на подразбрани гаранции
ОСВЕН В СЛУЧАИТЕ, КОГАТО ТОВА Е ЗАБРАНЕНО СЪС СЪОТВЕТЕН ЗАКОН, 
ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТТА НА ВСЯКАКВИ ПОДРАЗБРАНИ ГАРАНЦИИ ИЛИ УСЛОВИЯ ЗА 
ПРОДАВАЕМОСТ ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТ НА ДАДЕНИЯ ХАРДУЕРЕН ПРОДУКТ ЗА ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИ 
ЦЕЛИ СЕ ОГРАНИЧАВА ДО СРОКА НА ПРИЛОЖИМАТА ОГРАНИЧЕНА ГАРАНЦИЯ ПО 
ОТНОШЕНИЕ НА ВАШИЯ ПРОДУКТ. В някои страни не се допускат времеви ограничения 
на подразбрани гаранции, в резултат на което горното ограничение може да не 
се отнася до Вас.

Права по силата на националните закони
Потребителите се ползват със законни права по силата на съответното национално 
законодателство, отнасящо се до продажбата на потребителски стоки. Тези права 
не се влияят от гаранциите, предоставени по силата на настоящата Ограничена 
гаранция.

Непредоставяне на никакви други гаранции
Никой дилър, представител или служител на Logitech не е упълномощен да модифицира, 
удължава или допълва настоящата гаранция по какъвто и да било начин.

Адрес на Logitech
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Швейцарія

Українська
Запобіжні заходи. Важлива інформація щодо запобіжних заходів: 
НЕБЕЗПЕКА ВРАЖЕННЯ ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИМ СТРУМОМ! 1) Слідуйте всім інструкціям. 
2) Не користуйтеся приладом біля води. 3) Чистіть лише сухою тканиною. 
4) Встановлюйте згідно з інструкціями виробника. 5) Не встановлюйте біля джерел тепла, 
таких як радіатори, обігрівачі, печі та інші прилади (включаючи підсилювачі), 
які виробляють тепло. УВАГА! ЩОБ ЗНИЗИТИ РИЗИК ВРАЖЕННЯ ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИМ 
СТРУМОМ, УНИКАЙТЕ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ ДО ПРИЛАДУ ДОЩОВОЇ ВОДИ АБО ВОЛОГИ.

Зареєструйтеся зараз! Дякуємо за покупку USB-мікрофону Logitech® Vantage™. 
Будь ласка, зареєструйте свій новий продукт. Після реєстрації Ви отримуватиме 
останню інформацію про продукти за допомогою таких переваг: 1) Оновлення служби 
користувача — спеціальні оповіщення про Ваш новий продукт та його оновлення; 
2) Додаткові оповіщення про нові продукти та спеціальні пропозиції. Відвідайте наш 
веб-сайт за адресою http://register.logitech.com та зареєструйтеся зараз!

Використання продукту. Цей USB-мікрофон розроблено спеціально для Вашої ігрової 
консолі. Перед початком використання цього продукту уважно ознайомтеся з цим 
посібником та збережіть його для довідки в майбутньому. Не повертайте цей пристрій 
до магазину. У разі виникнення труднощів з налаштуванням або використанням 
нового мікрофону зверніться до служби технічної онлайн-підтримки за адресою 
support.logitech.com або скористайтеся таблицею телефонних номерів служби 
технічної підтримки, які містяться у цьому документі.

Установка. 1. Вимкніть ігрову консоль. 2. Підключіть USB-рознім. 3. Увімкніть ігрову 
консоль та завантажте гру.

Обмежена гарантія на продукцію компанії Logitech Hardware 
Компанія Logitech гарантує, що придбане вами апаратне забезпечення компанії Logitech 
не матиме дефектів у матеріалі і в процесі роботи з ним протягом двох (2) років, 
починаючи з дати придбання. За винятком випадків, заборонених відповідним 
законодавством, ця гарантія не підлягає передачі і є дійсною тільки для тієї особи, 
яка придбала продукцію. Ця гарантія надає вам спеціальних юридичних прав, 
і ви можете також мати інші права, що змінюються відповідно до місцевих законів.

Відшкодування збитків
Цілковита відповідальність компанії Logitech і ваше виняткове право на відшкодування 
збитків у разі будь-якого порушення гарантії полягають, з точки зору компанії Logitech, 
у тому, щоб (1) відремонтувати або замінити обладнання, або (2) повернути сплачену 
вами ціну, за умови, що обладнання повернуто вами до місця його придбання або 
іншого такого місця, яке компанія Logitech може вказати в копії вашого чеку або чеку 
з визначеною датою придбання. Пересилка і завантаження - ціни на ці послуги можуть 
увійти в загальну ціну, за винятком випадків, заборонених відповідним законодавством. 
Компанія Logitech може, за власним рішенням, використовувати нові або 
відремонтовані, або раніше використані частини в доброму робочому стані, 
щоб проводити ремонт або заміну будь-якого продукту апаратного забезпечення. 
На кожну замінену одиницю апаратного забезпечення буде надано гарантію на той 
період, що залишився з первинної гарантії, або на тридцять (30) днів, залежно від того, 
що триватиме довше, або на будь-який додатковий термін часу, що може бути 
відповідним згідно вашого законодавства.

Ця гарантія не охоплює проблеми або пошкодження, що виникли внаслідок (1) аварії, 
неправильного користування, неправильного застосування, або будь-якого ремонту 
невповноваженою особою, заміни чи неправильно зібраних частин; (2) неправильних 
операції чи утримання або користування з порушенням інструкцій щодо продукції або 
під'єднання до постачальника струму з іншою напругою; або (3) використання 
матеріалів, наприклад, батареї для заміни, які не були надані компанією Logitech, 
за винятком випадків, коли таке обмеження заборонено відповідним законодавством.

Як отримати допомогу в гарантійному обслуговуванні
Перед тим, як представити гарантійну вимогу, ми рекомендуємо вам відвідати сайт 
технічної підтримки за адресою www.logitech.com. Дійсні гарантійні вимоги звичайно 
обробляються в місцях придбання протягом перших тридцяти (30) днів після придбання 
виробу; проте, цей термін часу може змінюватись відповідно до того, де ви придбали 
вироб - будь ласка, узгодьте деталі з компанією Logitech чи з продавцем, в якого ви 
придбали вироб. Гарантійні вимоги, які не можуть бути розглянутими в місці придбання, 
а також будь-які інші питання, що стосуються продукції, треба надсилати безпосередньо 
до компанії Logitech. Адресу компанії Logitech і контактну інформацію центру 
обслуговування клієнтів можна знайти в документах, що супроводжують вашу 
продукцію, а також у мережі Інтернету за адресою www.logitech.com/contactus.

Обмеження відповідальності
КОМПАНІЯ LOGITECH НЕ ВІДПОВІДАЄ ЗА БУДЬ-ЯКІ УШКОДЖЕННЯ: СПЕЦІАЛЬНІ, НЕПРЯМІ, 
ВИПАДКОВІ АБО ПОБІЧНІ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ, АЛЕ НЕ ОБМЕЖУЮЧИСЬ ЦИМ, ВТРАТУ ПРИБУТКІВ, 
ДОХОДУ ЧИ ДАНИХ (БЕЗПОСЕРЕДНЮ АБО ОПОСЕРЕДКОВАНУ) АБО КОМЕРЦІЙНУ 
ВТРАТУ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТІ ПОРУШЕННЯ БУДЬ-ЯКОГО ПОЛОЖЕННЯ ГАРАНТІЇ НА ВАШУ 
ПРОДУКЦІЮ, ВИСЛОВЛЕНОГО ЧИ ТАКОГО, ЩО МАЄТЬСЯ НА УВАЗІ, НАВІТЬ У ВИПАДКУ, 
КОЛИ КОМПАНІЮ LOGITECH БУЛО ПОПЕРЕДЖЕНО ПРО МОЖЛИВІСТЬ ТАКИХ УШКОДЖЕНЬ. 
В деяких юрисдикціях не дозволяється виняток або обмеження відповідальності за 
спеціальні, непрямі, випадкові або побічні ушкодження; в такому разі вищенадані 
обмеження або виняток можуть не відноситись до вас.

Тривалість гарантій, що маються на увазі
ЗА ВИНЯТКОМ ВИПАДКІВ, ЗАБОРОНЕНИХ ВІДПОВІДНИМ ЗАКОНОДАВСТВОМ, БУДЬ-ЯКА 
ГАРАНТІЯ, ЩО МАЄТЬСЯ НА УВАЗІ, АБО ПРИНАДНІСТЬ ЦІЄЇ ПРОДУКЦІЇ ОБЛАДНАННЯ ДЛЯ 
ПЕВНОЇ МЕТИ, ОБМЕЖЕНІ ТРИВАЛІСТЮ ТЕРМІНУ ЧАСУ, ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНОЮ ВІДПОВІДНОЮ 
ОБМЕЖЕНОЮ ГАРАНТІЄЮ НА ВАШУ ПРОДУКЦІЮ. Деякі законодавства не дозволяють 
обмеження терміну дії гарантії, що мається на увазі; в такому разі вищенадане 
обмеження може не стосуватись вас.

Національні законні права 
Споживач має юридичні права згідно відповідному національному законодавству, 
яке укладає правила продажу товарів споживачам. Гарантії в цьому положенні про 
обмежену гарантію не впливають на такі права.

Відсутність інших гарантій
Жодний ділер, агент або співробітник компанії Logitech не є уповноваженою особою 
для внесення будь-яких змін, подовження терміну або внесення додатків до цієї гарантії.

Адреса компанії Logitech 
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, Швейцарія

Türkçe
Güvenlik. Önemli Ergonomi Bilgileri: DİKKAT ELEKTRİK ŞOKU TEHLİKESİ! 
1) Tüm yönergeleri izleyin. 2) Aygıtı suya yakın bir yerde kullanmayın. 3) Yalnızca kuru bir bezle silin. 
4) Üreticinin yönergelerine uygun olarak kurun. 5) Kalorifer, ısıtıcı, soba veya diğer ısı üreten araçların 
(amplifikatörler dahil) yakınına kurmayın. UYARI: ELEKTRİK ŞOK RİSKİNİ AZALTMAK İÇİN 
BU AYGITI YAĞMURDA VEYA NEMLİ ORTAMLARDA KULLANMAYIN. 

Bugün kaydolun! Logitech® Vantage™ USB mikrofon aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz. Yeni ürününüzü 
kaydettirmek için bir dakikanızı ayırın. Kayıt işlemi, aşağıdaki getirilerle birlikte en son ürün bilgilerine 
sahip olduğunuzdan emin olmanıza yardımı olur: 1) Müşteri Hizmeti Güncelleştirmeleri – yeni 
ürününüz ve ilgili yükseltme seçenekleri hakkında özel bildirimler; 2) Yeni ürünler ve özel tekliflerle 
ilgili olarak önceden bilgilendirme. http://register.logitech.com adresindeki web sitemizi ziyaret 
edin ve şimdi kaydolun!

Ürün Kullanımı. Bu USB mikrofon, oyun konsolunuzla kullanılmak üzere özel olarak tasarlanmıştır. 
Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce bu kılavuzu dikkatle okuyun ve daha sonra başvurmak amacıyla 
saklayın. Lütfen bu aygıtı mağazaya geri götürmeyin. Yeni mikrofonunuzu yapılandırmada veya 
kullanmada zorluk yaşıyorsanız, support.logitech.com adresinden çevrimdışı teknik desteğe 
başvurun veya bu belgedeki teknik destek telefon numaraları tablosuna bakın.

Kurulum. 1. Oyun konsolunu kapatın. 2. USB konektörünü takın. 3. Oyun konsolunu açın 
ve oyunu yükleyin.

Logitech Donanım Ürünleri Sınırlı Garantisi
Logitech, Logitech donanım ürünlerinizin satın alma tarihinden başlayarak 2 yıl süreyle 
malzemelerde veya işçilik konularında çıkacak bozukluklara karşı garanti vermektedir. 
Yasalarca sınırlanmadığı sürece, bu garanti başkalarına temlik edilemez ve sadece ilk satın 
alanla sınırlıdır. Bu garanti size bazı özel haklar tanımakta olup, yerel yasalara bağlı olarak 
başka haklara da sahip olabilirsiniz.

Haklar
Garanti kapsamında Logitech’in tüm sorumluluğu ve sizin haklarınızın tamamı Logitech'in 
kararına bağlı olarak şunlardır: (1) donanımın tamir edilmesi veya bir başkasıyla değiştirilmesi, 
veya (2) donanımın satış faturası veya tarih yazılı ve malın gösterildiği faturayla beraber 
ilk satın alındığı yere veya Logitech tarafından belirtilecek başka bir yere iade edilmesi durumunda 
ödenen miktarın iade edilmesi. Gönderim masrafları uygulanabilir (yasalarca yasaklanmayan 
yerlerde). Logitech kendi alacağı karar doğrultusunda bir donanımın yerine yenisini verirken yeni, 
onarılmış veya iyi çalışan kullanılmış kısımları tedarik edebilir. Değiştirilen her donanım ürünü, 
ilk garanti süresinden geride kalan süre veya otuz (30) günlük sürelerden daha uzun olan süre 
boyunca, veya bulunduğunuz yer yasalarınca tanınan daha uzun bir süre varsa, o süre boyunca 
geçerli olacaktır.

Bu garanti aşağıdaki durumlardan kaynaklanan hasarlarda geçerli olmayacaktır (1) kaza, 
yanlış alanda kullanma, hatalı kullanma veya yetki verilmeyen herhangi bir onarım, 
değişiklik veya parçalara ayırma işlemi durumları; (2) yanlış kullanım veya bakım, ürüne bağlı 
talimatlar doğrultusunda olmayan şekilde kullanım veya yanlış voltaja bağlama durumları; 
veya (3) yasalarca sınırlanmadıkça, Logitech tarafından tedarik edilmeyen parçalar, 
örneğin piller, kullanma.

Garanti Desteği Alınması
Bir garanti istek formu yollamadan önce, teknik yardım almak için www.logitech.com adresindeki 
destek kısmına gitmenizi tavsiye ederiz. Satın alma tarihinden sonraki otuz (30) gün içinde yapılan 
geçerli garanti talepleri malın ilk satın alındığı yerde işleme alınmakta olup işlem süresi ürünü 
nereden aldığınıza bağlı olarak değişebilir, ayrıntılar için lütfen Logitech'le veya ürünü aldığınız 
yerdeki satıcılarla temasa geçin. Ürünün ilk satın alındığı yerde işleme alınamayan veya ürüne bağlı 
diğer herhangi bir sorunuz varsa lütfen doğrudan Logitech'le temasa geçin. Logitech'e ait adresler 
ve müşteri hizmetleri temas bilgilerini ürününüzle beraber gelen dokümantasyondan veya 
www.logitech.com/contactus internet adresinde bulabilirsiniz.

Sorumluluk Sınırları
LOGITECH, ÜRÜNÜNÜZE AİT HERHANGİ BİR AÇIK VEYA ZIMNİ GARANTİ DURUMUNUN 
GERÇEKLEŞMESİNDEN KAYNAKLANABİLECEK HİÇBİR ÖZEL, DOLAYSIZ, ARIZİ, YA DA SONUÇSAL 
ZARARDAN, KAR VEYA VERİ KAYIPLARINDAN (DOLAYLI VEYA DOLAYSIZ) , SÖZ KONUSU ZARAR 
OLASILIĞI LOGITECH'E BİLDİRİLMİŞ DAHİ OLSA SORUMLU OLMAYACAKTIR. Bazı kaza bölgelerinde 
özel, dolaylı, arızi ve sonuçsal zararlara kısıtlama getirilmesine izin vermemektedir, bu nedenle 
yukarıdaki sınırlama veya kısıtlama size uygulanmayabilir. 

Zımni Garantilerin Süresi
GEÇERLİ YASALARCA KISITLANMADIKÇA, BU DONANIM ÜRÜNÜNÜN BELLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUĞUNA 
AİT HERHANGİ BİR ZIMNİ GARANTİ, SATILABİLİRLİĞİNE YÖNELİK BİR AÇIKLAMA VEYA UYGUNLUĞU 
KONUSUNDAKİ HER TÜRLÜ GARANTİLERİN SÜRESİ ÜRÜNÜNÜZE AİT SINIRLI GARANTİ SÜRESİYLE 
SINIRLIDIR. Bazı kaza bölgeleri bir zımni garantinin geçerliliğine kısıtlama getirilmesine izin 
vermemekte olup bu nedenle yukarıdaki kısıtlamalar sizin için geçerli olmayabilir.

Ulusal Yasalardan Kaynaklanan Haklar
Tüketiciler tüketim ürünlerinin satışını düzenleyen ulusal yasalardan kaynaklanan bazı yasal haklara 
sahiptirler. Bu haklar bu Sınırlı Garanti kapsamındaki garantilerden etkilenmeyecektir.

Başka Herhangi Bir Garanti Yoktur
Hiçbir Logitech satıcısı, temsilcisi veya çalışanı bu garanti anlaşmasında herhangi bir değişiklik, 
genişletme veya eklemede bulunamaz. 

Logitech Adresi
Logitech Europe S.A., Z.I. Moulin du Choc D, 1122 Romanel/Morges, İsviçre

www.logitech.com/supportWWW

Czech Republic +420 239 000 335

English: +41-(0)21 863 54 01

+36-177-74 853

Poland +48-22-854 11 51 

Russia +7(095)-641 3460

Euopean., Mid. East., & 
African Hq. Romanels/
Morges, Switzerland

English: +41-(0)21-863 5401
Fax: +41-(0)21-863 5402 

; E +41 (0)21 863 54 01

+46-(0)8-501 632 83

+47-(0)24 159 579

+45-38 32 31 20

+358-(0)9 725 191 08

Logitech® 
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